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NCAA DIVISION Il WOMEN'S BASKETBALL RECORDS THROUGH 2010-11

Individual Records

Official NCAA women'’s basketball records began
with the 1981-82 season and are based on infor-
mation submitted to the NCAA statistics service
by institutions participating in the weekly statis-
tics rankings. Official career records include only
those seasons in Division Il during the era of of-
ficial NCAA statistics, which began with the 1981-
82 season. Three-point field goals were added
in 1987-88, assists were added in 1988-89 and
blocked shots and steals were added in 1992-93.
In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentag-
es and/or averages may indicate ties where none
exists. In these cases, the numerical order of the
rankings is accurate.

POINTS
Game
67—1Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. Knoxville, Feb. 22,
1991 (25 FGs, 6 3FGs, 11 FTs)
Season
1,075—1Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St,, 1991 (369 FGs, 120
3FGs, 217 FTs, 28 games)
Career
3,050—Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce, 2007-10
(1,023 FGs, 262 3FGs, 742 FTs, 126 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
38.4—1Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St.,, 1991 (1,075 in 28)
Career
(Min. 1,300 points) 28.3—Paulette King, Florida Tech,
1992-93 (1,668 in 59)
DOUBLE-FIGURE SCORING GAMES
Consecutive
94—Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth, from Nov. 19, 1988, to
March 8, 1991
Career
132—LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC)/Lander, #2004-06,
07-08 (137 games)

#Granted medical redshirt for 2007 season.

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
Game
26—Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. LeMoyne-Owen,
Feb. 2, 1991
Season
420—Tysell Bozeman, Felician, 2003 (990 attempts)
Career
1,170—Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth, 1988-91 (2,207
attempts)
CONSECUTIVE FIELD GOALS
Game
17—Maria Teal, Barry vs. Fla. Southern, Feb. 13, 1991
Season
25—Temeshia Dawkins, Wingate, from Dec. 5, 1998, to
Dec. 9, 1998 (also career record)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
Game
62—1Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. Knoxville, Feb. 22,
1991 (25 made)
Season
892—1Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St.,, 1991 (369 made)
Career
2,352—LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC)/Lander, #2004-06,
07-08 (1,038 made)

#Granted medical redshirt for 2007 season.

FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

Game
(Best perfect game) 100.0%—Liz Davies, Bryant vs. Saint
Michael’s, Jan. 28, 1995 (15 of 15)
Season
76.0%—Deidre Williams, Valdosta St., 1996 (219 of 288)
Career
(Min. 400 made) 67.6%—Deidre Williams, Valdosta St.,
1993-96 (490 of 725)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

Game
16—Ashley Reed, Fairmont St. vs. Washington Adventist,
Dec. 4, 2005 (27 attempts)
Season
146—Laura Malernee, West Liberty, 2009 (359 attempts)
Career
441—Laura Malernee, West Liberty, 2008-11 (123 games,
1,261 attempts)

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME

Season
4.76—Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga., 1989 (138 in 29)
Career
(Min. 150 made) 4.29—Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga.,
1988-89 (219in 51)

CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

Game
11—Diane Dodge, Quinnipiac vs. New Haven, Feb. 6,
1989
Season
14—Ashley King, Abilene Christian, from Feb. 28, 2004, to
March 5, 2004 (also career record)

CONSECUTIVE GAMES SCORING A THREE-
POINT FIELD GOAL

Season
32—Shannon Coakley, Clarion, from Nov. 16, 1990, to
March 16, 1991; Laura Malernee, West Liberty, from
Nov. 15, 2009, to March 12,2010
Career
83—Laura Malernee, West Liberty, from Nov. 15, 2008,
to Feb. 2,2011

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS

Game
27—1Janell Gerk, S.C. Aiken vs. Charleston So., Dec. 3, 1999
(10 made)
Season
391—Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga., 1989 (138 made);
Laura Malernee, West Liberty, 2011 (121 made)
Career
1,261—Laura Malernee, West Liberty, 2008-11 (123
games, 441 made)

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

Game
(Best perfect game) 100%—Reagan Housch, Columbus
St. vs. S.C. Upstate, Jan. 27, 1999 (8 of 8); Ashley King,
Abilene Christian vs. East Central, March 2, 2004 (8 of
8); Bethanie Mandresch, Queens (NY) vs. Dowling, Jan.
23,2007 (8 of 8)
Season
56.3%—Durene Heisler, North Dakota, 1990 (63 of 112);
Becky Mauck, North Ala., 1998 (45 of 80)
Career
(Min. 150 made) 47.1%—Angie Dobbs, Navy, 1989-91
(160 of 340)

FREE THROWS

Game (Including Overtimes)
29—Lori Charnoplosky, Glenville St. vs. Davis & Elkins, Jan.
30, 1995 (36 attempts, 2 ot)

Game (Regulation Time)
23—Lena Elliott, Eckerd vs. Lynn, Dec. 9, 1995 (25
attempts)
Season
266—Lisa Miller, IPFW, 1992 (336 attempts)
Career
763—Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M, 2006-09 (917
attempts)
CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS
Game
22—Missy Gaudagnino, Nova Southeastern vs. Fla.
Southern, Jan. 25, 2006
Season/Career
78—Jamey Gelhar, Saint Martin’s, from Dec. 18, 2008, to
March 5, 2009 (streak ended on first attempt of March
7 game vs. Western Wash.)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
Game (Including Overtimes)
36—Lori Charnoplosky, Glenville St. vs. Davis & Elkins, Jan.
30, 1995 (29 made, 2 ot)
Game (Regulation Time)
28—Amy Crossman, Pace vs. St. Anselm, Nov. 18, 1989 (20
made); Jennifer Hilliard, Presbyterian vs. Erskine, Dec. 2,
1992 (21 made); Jacquie Negrelli, Indiana (PA) vs. Bowie
St., Nov. 16,2001 (18 made)
Season
406—Natoshia Williams, Fort Valley St., 1994 (214 made)
Career
1,320—Natoshia Williams, Fort Valley St., 1993-96 (753
made)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Game
(Best perfect game) 100%—Missy Guadagnino, Nova
Southeastern vs. Fla. Southern, Jan. 25, 2006 (22 of 22)
Season
96.9%—Jamey Gelhar, Saint Martin’s, 2009 (94 of 97)
Career
92.0%—Amber Rutherford, North Ala., 2006-09 (527 of
573)

REBOUNDS
Game
36—Christine DeSaine, West Va. Tech vs. Ohio Valley, Jan.
30,1995
Season
635—Francine Perry, Quinnipiac, 1982 (28 games)
Career
1,626—Francine Perry, Quinnipiac, 1982-85 (103 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season
22.7—Francine Perry, Quinnipiac, 1982 (635 in 28)
Career
(Min. 900) 18.4—Norma Knight, Norfolk St., 1982-83 (937
in51)

ASSISTS
Game
24—Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty vs. West Virginia St
Feb. 8, 1997
Season
309—Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA), 1992 (26 games)
Career
1,107—Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty, 1994-97 (116
games)
AVERAGE PER GAME

Season
11.9—Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA), 1992 (309 in 26)
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Career
(Min. 500) 9.5—Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty, 1994-97
(1,107 in 116)

Blocked Shots

BLOCKED SHOTS
Game

20—LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s vs. Virginia Union, Jan. 23,

1996

Season

219—LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s, 1996 (25 games)
Career

533—LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s, 1996-97, 99 (76 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season

8.8—LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s, 1996 (219 in 25)
Career

7.0—LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s, 1996-97, 99 (533 in 76)

STEALS
Game

20—Kristen Skoglund, St. Anselm vs. Southern N.H.,
Jan. 17,1996
Season
192—Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV), 1999 (28 games)

Individual Leaders

Career

667—Carone Harris, Central Ark., 2002-05 (132 games)
AVERAGE PER GAME
Season

6.9—Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV), 1999 (192 in 28)
Career

5.4—Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV), 1996-99 (605 in 113)

Double-Doubles

Includes any combination of double figures in the following
categories in a single game: scoring, rebounding, blocked
shots, steals or assists.

DOUBLE-DOUBLES
Season
28—Katie Cezat, Hillsdale, 2009
Career
84—Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St., 2005-08
CONSECUTIVE GAMESWITHA
DOUBLE-DOUBLE
Season
24—Vanessa Wilt, Cal St. San B'dino, from Nov. 16, 2007,
to Feb. 21,2008
Career
24—Vanessa Wilt, Cal St. San B'dino, from Nov. 16, 2007,
to Feb. 21,2008
TRIPLE-DOUBLES

Season
3—Tysell Bozeman, Felician, 2003 (27 games)

Career

5—Deanna Price, Elizabeth City St.,, 2004-07 (114 games)
QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES
Season/Career

1—Tereska Watkins, Fort Valley St., Feb. 8, 1997 (12 points,
12 rebounds, 10 assists, 10 steals)

Note: Suzanne Gonzales, Colorado St.-Pueblo, recorded an
unofficial quadruple-double on Feb. 11, 1989 (13 points, 12
rebounds, 10 assists, 11 steals). Steals were not considered an
official NCAA Division Il category until 1992-93.

GAMES PLAYED
Career
137—LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC)/Lander, #2004-06,
07-08

#Granted medical redshirt for 2007 season.

Minutes Played

Game
60—Amy Mueller, Incarnate Word vs. St. Edward’s, Feb. 24,
2005 (4 ot); Kat Kundmueller, Abilene Christian vs. Texas
Woman's, Jan. 5, 2009 (5 ot); Kristy McLean, Bentley vs.
Stonehill, Jan. 28, 2009 (4 ot)

. _ Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
Slngle Game Records 1.000  Melanie Carter, Abilene Christian vs. St. Edward’s (14-14)......... Dec. 18,2001
1.000  Kelley Berglund, Seattle Pacific vs. Alas. Anchorage (14-14).....Jan. 10, 2002
SCORING 941  Lindsey Dietz, Minn. Duluth vs. Bemidji St. (16-17) ...c.cccccvuecees Dec. 15,2003
938  Jackie Bucher, Abilene Christian vs.
Pts. Player, Team vs. Opponent Tex. A&M-Commerce (14-15) Feb. 17,2000
67  Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. Knoxville 933  Sh Hornb Philadelphia U
64 Kim Brewington, Johnson C. Smith vs. Livingstone... .Jan.6,1990 | -~ asr;”u?ﬂarﬁgﬁoﬁrﬁihs)' acelphia . vs. Feb. 17, 1996
63 Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. LeMoyne-Owen -Feb.2,1991 | 933 Rose Wood, Cheyney vs. Elizabeth City St. (14-15) Dec. 6, 1997
63 Renee Renz Texas Woman's vs. Abilene Christian... -Jan.5,2009 | 933 Christy Peabody, West Liberty vs. Fairmont St. (14-15). Feb. 22,1997
61 Tysell Bozeman, Felician vs. Dominican (NY).......... Dec.20,2002 | 933  Eileen Weber, Southern Ind. vs. Ky. Wesleyan (14-15).... Feb. 17,1998
59  Konecka Drakeford, Johnson C. Smith vs. Fayetteville St. .......... Feb. 18,1998 933 Demetria McClouden, Armstrong vs. Florida Tech (14-15).......Dec. 3, 1998
59 CassieKing, N.C. Central vs. Bowie St. MaDrch 1,2005 | 933 Michelle Cottrell, Northern Ky. vs. Lewis (14-15) Jan. 14,1999
58  Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s vs. Tampa ec.5,1993 | 933 Janelle Klein, Pittsburg St. vs. Mo. Western St. (14-15 .Jan. 19, 2005
55 Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. LeMOYNe-OWen ... Dec. 11,1990 933 Catherine Portyrata, Ashland vs. Ohio Valley (14-15). Nov. 25, 2006
53 Renee Rice, Armstrong vs. Brewton-Parker 1992 | 933 Juanise Comell, Colo. Christian vs. Regis (CO) (14-15) .Jan. 29,2010
53 Britney Jordan, Tex. A&M-Commerce vs. Abilene Christian........... Jan. 3,2009 913 Latina Bullock, Norfolk St. vs. Elizabeth City St. (21-23) Feb. 17,1996
g% g:g?ylr(]rla_'vl\jir’mg&(\)/silﬂz;\{\odnyssé{\él r|1c1h\;gaLne-rl1-%ciP—Rhyne }ggg 833 Kim Cummings, Bentley vs. Norfol!( T L) — .March 20, 1993
2 Jackio DoIberry,’Hampton vs. N.C. Central 1989 800  Malissa Stephenson, Dist. Columbia vs. NYIT (20-25) Feb. 23, 1989
52 Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. vs. Clark Atlanta 1991 THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS (since 1988)
52 Gina Flowers, West Ga. vs. Miles 1992 3FG Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
g% jggﬁgﬂi&ggggs%yj'g& V?]"S\A(llllfl')_ I:/zrltsel\?vi }ggg 16  Ashley Reed, Fairmont St. vs Washington Adventist.. ..Dec. 4,2005
51 Latina Bullock. Norfolk St st) Elizabeth City S 12 LaraThornton, California (PA) vs. Clarion.. ...March 5, 1994
b e A : y St 1996 12 Jessica Thompson, West Ala. vs. Harding Nov. 17,2007
50 Belinda H'”'_ Bﬂdgeport vs. Assumption 1987 12 Laura Malernee, West Liberty vs. Seton Hill . Feb. 21, 2009
50  Shannon Williams, Valdosta St. vs. Fla. Southern 1987 12 Jasmine Massey, LeMoyne-Owen vs. Paine Jan. 21,2010
50 Jeannette Yeoman, St. Joseph's (IN) vs. Northern Ky. ..... ..1988 . .
- . ; bt 11 Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga. vs. Troy.. Feb. 23,1989
28 ELTaIB;ﬁMPImﬁ}Ssn’V{Ig?pR?an 55 §rg1llj'tgha\|/gélemgstone 1 Chrisltine Keenan, Florida Tech vs. Flagler ...Feb. 3,1992
[ . 11 Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s vs. Tampa ..Dec. 5,1992
50 LeAnn Freeland, So.uthem Ind. vs. IPFW ’ 1995 11 Jackie Carter, Virginia St. vs. St. Paul’s Jan. 23, 1993
50  Allyson Hardy, Bowie St. vs. St. Augustine’s : .. Feb. 23,2004 11 Sharon Harris, Morris Brown vs. Clark Atanta................. Feb.2, 1994
50 Ashley Reed, Fairmont St. vs. Washington Adventist. Dec. 4, 2005 11 Laura Satterfield, Mo--St. Louis vs. Tampa Nov. 26, 1994
_ .. . 11 Jenni Miller, Pittéburg St. vs. Truman Jan. 28: 1995
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE (minimum 14 field goals made) 11 Patrice Peeler, Lees-McRae vs. Mount Olive Jan. 17,1998
Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 11 Krisztina Hollosy, Ark.-Monticello vs. Ark. Baptist ..Dec.7,1999
1.000 Liz Davies, Bryant vs. Saint Michael’s (15-15).... Jan. 28, 1995 11 Stacey Moore, West Liberty vs. Salem INt'] ....ueeecesmneecccssnnnns Feb. 17, 2005
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3FG Player, Teaﬁ\ ?IS. Opponent Date | ASSISTS (since 1989)
11 Kanani Marshal, Tex. A&M-Commerce vs. Ast. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
1L Sou't/klwlvesternv(\?kli.l_.b TR Ijeb. 24,2007 24 Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty vs. West Virginia St. .. Feb. 8, 1997
1 ngtgaa Apao E\rnl\/elg' Soeusthérrfrsg/ \‘/’: MgeV\lleesterH'gt"" - 23 Selina Bynurln, l;(AIb.‘Iany St. (GA?L/S. LeMoyne-Owen... Jag. 13,1993
, VIO - s Ve 23 Tina Epps, Clark Atlanta vs. Fis| Feb. 23,1996
10 32 players. Most recent: Brog)ke Shepherd, Texas 21 Lori Richelderfer, California (PA) vs. Millersville .10,
Tex. A&M-Commerce, Feb. 23, 2011 21 Carla Gladden, St. Augustine’s vs. Livingstone Jan. 27,1996
THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 20  Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) VS. TUSKEJEE......crrvwrrsrsvssrrsns Feb. 20, 1991
.. . . . . 20 Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. vs. Shaw Feb. 25, 1995
(minimum six three-point field goals made; since 1988) 20  Lamonica Filer, Norfolk St. vs. N.C. %entral ............................................ Feb. 24, 1996
Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 19 Astrid Soulette, Fla. Atlantic vs. Claflin Jan. 10, 1990
1.000  Reagan Housch, Columbus St. vs. S.C. Upstate (8-8) Jan. 27,1999 19  Pat Neder, Winona St. vs. Northern St. Jan. 26, 1990
1.000  Ashley King, Abilene Christian vs. East Central (8-8) March 2, 2004 19  Adrian Elliott, Virginia St. vs. Hampton Feb. 20, 1990
1.000  Bethanie Mandresch, Queens (NY) vs. Dowling (8-8)... -Jan.23,2007 | 19  Michelle Schuler, Angelo St. vs. Tex. A&M-Kingsville Jan. 14,1991
1.000  Denise Nehme, NorthernhColo, vs. Minn. St. Mankato (7-7) ......Jan. 30, 1993 19 Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) vs. Fla. Atlantic Jan. 30, 1992
1.000  Nancy Somers, Mo. Southern St. vs. 19  Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. vs. Virginia Union Feb. 26, 1993
Northwest Mo. St. (7-7) March 2,1993 19 Cynthia Thomas, Wingate vs. Catawba Jan. 18, 1995
1.000 Nicole Quast, Fort Lewis vs. Northwest Nazarene (7-7) .Nov. 20, 2004 19  Barbara Hester, Columbus St. vs. Tuskegee Feb. 20, 1995
1.000 Melissa Woods, Erskine vs. North Greenville (7-7). Jan. 8, 2005 19 Pam Cummings, Northwest Mo. St. vs. Lincoln (MO, .Jan. 31,1998
1.000 Ashley Marine, Newber(y vs. Brevard (7-7) .Feb. 27, 2008 19 E!oony Vincent, Wayne St. (MI).vs. Mercyhurst Feb. 28, 2004
1.000  Brittany Carannante, Saint Leo vs. Nova Southeastern (7-7)......Jan. 8, 2011 19  Lisa Perry, West Liberty vs. Ohio VaIIeP/ Feb. 21, 2008
1.000 JodiIreland, Ashland vs. Lewis (6-6) Jan. 18,1990 19  Jamie Cluesman, Concord vs. Bluefield St....... Feb. 23,2008
1.000  Trish Van Diggelen, Missouri S&T vs. Mo. Western St. (6-6)........ Jan. 12,1991 .
1.000  Tracey Pudenz, North Dakota vs. Minn. Duluth (6-6).... Dec. 29,1993 BLOCKED SHOTS (since 1993)
1.000  Schree Eackles, Henderson St. vs. Central Ark. (6-6). .Feb. 12,1998 | Blk. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
1.000  Jenni Winter, Mont. St. Billings vs. Black Hills St. (6-6)... .Dec. 21,1998 + ; ' ain i ]
100 Ak T, ISt LA vs C5UBersild (661 17,3008 | 39 Laend PRI B VIO Uit R
1.000  Ashley Reed, Fairmont St. vs. Washington Adventist (6-6)............Jan. 3, 2005 15 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s vs. Norfolk St. Jan. 13,1996
1.000  Jodi Gerald, Western Wash. vs. Central Wash. (6-6)... .Feb. 24, 2005 14 Evija Azace, Saint Rose vs. Stonehill March 9, 1996
1.000  Maria Kasza, Northern Mich. vs. Milwaukee (6-6).. .Dec. 11, 2005 14 Jenny Crouse, North Dakota vs. St. Cloud St. ....eeceueeeeeessneeeeesssnns Feb. 8, 1997
1.000  Brittany Cawley, Nyack vs. Philadelphia U. (6-6) ..Jan. 14,2006 13 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul's vs. Winston-Salem Feb. 10, 1997
1.000 Diana Lopez, Regis (CO) vs. Chadron St. (6-6)..... .Feb. 18, 2006 13 Jaana Kotova, West Liberty vs. Fairmont St Feb. 28, 2001
1.000  Hillary Hampton, Catawba vs. St. Augustine’s (6-6).. Nov.21,2006 | 13  Stacy Schrader, Le Moyne vs. Bridgewater St. .. Nov. 23,2002
1.000  Bethanie Mandresch, Queens (NY) vs. Felician (6-6) Nov. 20, 2007 13 Brittney Kroon, Seattle Paaflp vs. Northwest Nazarene.... Jan. 29, 2004
1.000  Angela Guiu, Tampa vs. Rollins (6-6) Dec. 1, 2007 13 Katie Cezat, Hillsdale vs. Ferris St. Dec. 13, 2008
1.000  Kelly Mitchell, Mo.-St. Louis vs. Mo. Baptist (6-6)... Nov. 15, 2008 12 Tonya Roper, Wingate vs. Johnson C. Smith.. Dec. 12,1992
1.000  Tabitha Gutierrez, Chadron St. vs. Air Force (6-6)... Nov. 20, 2008 12 Sherrie Willis, N.M. Highlands vs. Angelo St Dec. 12,1992
1.000  Dasha Basova, Alas. Anchorage vs. Alas. Fairbanks (6-6)........... Jan. 17,2009 12 Tonya Roper, Wingate vs. Lenoir-Rhyne.... Feb. 9,1994
1.000  DeAnna Rayam, East Stroudsburg vs. West Chester (6-6)...........Jan. 31, 2009 12 Pamela Barbour, Morris Brown vs. Knoxville... Feb. 17,1995
1.000  Amanda Murdoch, Central Wash. vs. Western Ore. (6-6)...............Feb. 7, 2009 12 Pamela Barbour, Morris Brown vs. Knoxville... Nov. 21, 1995
1.000  Kristi White, Mo.-St. Louis vs. Rockhurst (6-6)..... .Feb. 14,2009 12 Evija Azace, Saint Rose vs. Bloomsburg Dec. 29, 1995
1.000  Julie Cessna, West Liberty vs. Bluefield St. (6-6). ... March 2, 2009 12 KeHIy Borch, Saint Michael’s vs. Bryant... Jan. 28, 1998
1.000  Thomassian Wyatt, West Ga. vs. Benedict (6-6) ......wwrrrres Dec. 14,2009 12 Kelly Borch, Saint Michael’s vs. Assumption... ..Feb.7,1998
1.000  Brooke Bowers, Wayne St. (MI) vs. Northern Mich. (6-6)...........Dec. 17, 2009 1% %aK|shSa Ph||(1;er, S\t/' TSUIS vg. EI'ZaéJith dc'ty St. (¥ n. % }ggg
1.000  Juliet Masei, San Fran. St. vs. SONOM St. (6-6)..vnrvrr Jan.2,2010 racy -proiden, va Osta St. vs. Ecker: ov. 12,
}888 ihe]le{ Magtln, I\Ilzolr(th\é/est ll;/l? Sg Vs. xv;slhléurér)\ (6-6) ..jan. %, %8]8 1% j|III.Fagenfrfeéht, l\éo\;t“ernsfolo. II/sl.(Atéams St. St ..... I?ec. ;121 %88;
. ati Rausberg, Eckerd vs. Palm Beach Atl. (6- an. 30, ulie Zeeff, Grand Valley St. vs. Lake Superior .Jan. 24,
. P : - 12 Susie Gyarfas, California (PA) vs. West Chester... ...March 9, 2003
1.000 Jenplfe( Szala, St. Joseph’s (-IN) vs..Qumcy_ (6-6). -~..Feb. 6,2010 12 Alicia Saunders, West Tex. A&M vs. East Central .Jan. 14, 2006
1.000 Katie Pritchard, Drury vs. Missouri S&T (6-6)....... .Feb. 15,2010 12 Shavone Mack Francis Marion vs. North Ga Feb. 1. 2006
1.000  Jazmine Ellis, Henderson St. vs. Ala.-Huntsville (6-6 .Nov. 19, 2010 o - e
1.000  Shequanta McGee, Mount Olive vs. Armstrong (6-6)... .Dec. 17,2010 | 12 Ashley Holiday, Augustana (SD) vs Minn. St. Mankato. Feb. 18,2006
1.000  Lindsay Tenyak, Ashland vs. Saginaw Valley (6-6) Jan. 20,2011 }% gﬁsme B\rlanlrt\en,#lorthern KRy. I\I{s. Indianapolis NFleb. h243‘r %88;
) eena Walton, Tampa vs. Rollins arch 3,
1.000  Monique Reed, LeMoyne-Owen vs. Lane (6-6).....wwes Feb. 26,2011 12 Arielle Alford, Goldey-Beacom vs. BIOOMfIEld.........rns Jan. 20,2009
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE (minimum 18 free throws made) 12 Chanessa Blakemore, Concordia (NY) vs. Georgian Court...........Jan. 27, 2011
Pct. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date | STEALS (since 1993)
1.000  Missy Guadagnino, Nova Southeastern vs. stl.  Player, Team vs. Opponent Date
Fla. Southern (22-22) Jan. 25, 2006 Kri Skoalund. St. Ansel Southern NH J
1.000  Karen Armold, Millersville vs. Philadelphia U. (19-19)... Dec. 11,1989 %g Nll’lslten R.oﬁl ucr; / t'o nsehm VBS' out erg Y - gn. 1;' ;gg?
1.000  Diane Nicholls, Sacred Heart vs. Mass.-Lowell (18-18).. .Jan. 19,1991 7 K erl]ssa |cHa_rkson, Euac |taN ﬁ/lpt'SHYS' t.W arys {IA).. -DeC. /,
1.000  Tracy Spencer, Shippensburg vs. Clarion (18-18) .Jan. 13,1996 15 Garétcer?e/rr]\ePri:cem\;ivgst?Aslger\?s Oak\\/\llséogxas omans..
1.000  Denise Gallo, Pitt.-Johnstown vs. Alderson-Broaddus (18-18). Feb. 12, 1996 12 Karen Neeley Presh yteriaﬁ Ve Newberry Dec. 2. 1993
0D e s Aot oskagte (R (1518102065 || 14 Havley Blue Chareston (WV) vs. niana (7o)
: Y ’ " 9 SRR 14 Anitﬁ Pettiford, Virgini”a St. vs. Washington Adventist... Nol?)/. 15,1998
14 Joreka Bess, Fayetteville St. vs. Virginia St... Feb. 24, 2000
REBOUNDS 14 Tracy Wyatt, Glenville St. vs. Alderson-Broa Feb. 28, 2004
Reb. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date 14 Hoku Holdcraft, BYU-Hawaii vs. Neb. Omaha.......... Dec. 29, 2007
36  Christine DeSaine, West Va. Tech vs. Ohio Valley... Jan. 30, 1995 14 Malika Miller, Lock Haven vs. Washington Adventist ..Dec. 6, 2008
35 Chanel Igamiltorr\\, Dist. Columbia vs. NYIT Nov. 26, 1982 14 Lynilsha N|e|5r<')m FIorid\;eTezh Vs, Anldgr;:)n (sg) I y
35 Kim Ambrose, Shaw vs. St. Augustine’s Jan. 28,1984 | 13 Debbie Moore, New Haven vs. Quinnipiac Jan. 18, 1993
33 Yolanda Griffith, Fla. Atlantic vs. FIU - Feb. 27,1993 13  Yolanda Gregory, Fla. Atlantic vs. Barry Feb. 8, 1993
32 Von Fulmore, N.C. Central vs. UNC ASheVille ...........cwvrrmmnssrsssssrsnns Feb. 1, 1986 13 Christine Keenan, Florida Tech vs. Barry ...... Feb. 13,1993
g} Iki_sa l%/lcCarth)lg Assumg)tiotr;]vs. Srfltint 1Y [1a T YC Fleb. }(2) }ggg 13 Sha}t{ln ThomasIi Jackson\r/]ille St. vs. North Ala. Feb. 15,1993
Im Zornow, Pace vs. Southampton an. 10, 13 Beth Hein, Molloy vs. John Jay Nov. 26, 1993
30 Francine Perry, Quinnipiac vs. Mass.-Dartmouth -.Feb.1,1982 | 13 Cynthia Bridges, Fort Valley St. vs. Clark AtIanta ... Dec. 3, 1994
30 She.m Riddicks, Albany St. (GA) vs. LeMoyne-Owen .Feb. 28, 1991 13 Benita Brewer, St. Paul’s vs. Hampton Feb. 4, 1995
30 Tricia Hampton, Angelo St. vs. Tex. A&M-Kingsville Jan. 20, 1992 13 Stephanie Greer, Shaw vs. Johnson C. SMith.........merenmssmnn. Jan. 27,1996
30  Lanora Ingram, Kentucky St. vs. Tuskegee . Jan. 15,1996 13 Trysta Morenz, Tampa vs. Nova SOUtheastern ... Nov. 27, 1999
29  Brenda Satcher, M|SS|SS|pp|—Wom|en vs. Blue Mountain.. .Feb. 15,1983 13 Trysta Morenz, Tampa vs. Fayetteville St Dec. 11,1999
29  Francine Perry, Quinnipiac vs. Delaware St. ... ..Jan. 25, 1984 13 Angela Thomas, Livingstone vs. Shaw Jan. 29, 2000
29 Tammy Dorsey, Clark Atlanta vs. Morris Brown .Feb. 18, 1984 13 Danika Okerstrom, Morningside vs. South Dakota St. Jan. 27,2001
29  Letty Huntzman, Immaculata vs. Richard Stockton.. ...Feb. 6, 1985 13 Misty Wilson, Tarleton St. vs. Abilene Christian Feb. 10,2001
29 Amanda Ray, Fort Valley St. vs. Lane Jan. 13, 2005 13 Latisha Perry, North Florida vs. Francis Marion ... Jan. 8, 2003
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Stl. Player, Team vs. Opponent Date | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
13 Sheena Howard, NYIT vs. Mercy Jan. 21,2006 | player, Team Season G 3FG
Laura Malernee, West Liberty 12009 31 *146
Kanani Marshal, Tex. A&M-Commerce 12007 37 145
Season Records Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga. 11989 29 138
Laura Malernee, West Liberty 12010 32 134
Reagan Housch, Columbus St 11999 32 127
POINTS Jeana Hoffman, South Dakota 12008 35 127
Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. | TaraJohnson, West Liberty 12003 32 122
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St.. . 11991 28 369 120 217 *1,075 | LauraMalernee, West Liberty 2011 32 121
Tysell Bozeman, Felician ... +2003 27 *420 31 145 1,016 | Jackie Givens, FortValley St 11991 28 120
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth... 1991 32 389 9 151 938 | Stacey Moore, West Liberty 12005 27 120
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce .. 12010 34 305 90 215 915 | TaraJohnson, West Liberty 2004 31 119
Britney Jordan, Tex. A&M-Commerce.......... 2009 29 302 78 227 909 | Jenni Miller, Pittsburg St. +1995 29 116
Kim Brewington, Johnson C. Smith.......... 11990 28 312 62 222 908 | Ashley Reed, Fairmont St 12006 29 116
Katie Cezat, Hillsdale ... 2009 31 333 5 237 908 | JennyVining, Arkansas Tech 2010 33 116
Annette Wiles, Fort Hays St... 1991 36 358 0 164 880 | Rachel Redick, Glenville St. 2007 36 115
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth... 1990 31 352 16 152 872 Tiara Good, Lander 2008 35 115
Paulette King, Florida Tech .. 11992 29 322 2 209 855 Stephanie Wagner, Quincy 5011 30 114
Konecka Drakeford, Johnson C. Smith....... 11998 27 339 19 146 843 | Jasmine Judge, Lander 2011 31 114
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph’s (IN)...... - 11999 27 316 35 160 827 | jackie Dolberry, Hampton 1989 28 113
LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC). 12005 36 286 90 160 822 | pjana Lopez Regis (CO) 2006 32 113
Paulette King, Florida Tech............. 11993 30 310 0 193 813 )
Jeannette Yeoman, St. Joseph’s (IN).......... 1990 30 300 45 164 809 | *Record.tNationalleader.
Joanna Cuprys, Kennesaw St .. 11997 31 289 92 137 807 n
Mandy Koupal, South Dakota. 2004 33 282 33 209 806 | THREE PO'NT,F'ELD GOALS PER ,GAM,E
Jackie Dolberry, Hampton.... 11988 34 299 91 114 803 | (based on qualifiers for annual championship)
Mary Naughton, Stonehlll . 1988 31 291 1 216 799 Player’ Team Season G 3FG Avg.
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce......... 2009 34 269 79 182 799 | |ica Blackmon-Phillips, WESEt Ga. e 11989 29 138 *476
Jennifer Harris, Washburn ... 12006 33 295 57 150 797 | Laura Malernee, West Liberty 12009 31 *146 4.71
*Record. +National leader. Stacey Moore, West Liberty 12005 27 120 444
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. 11991 28 120 4.29
SCORING AVERAGE Laura Malernee, West Liberty 12010 32 134 419
Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT  Pts. Avg. | Janell Gerk, S.C. Aiken 12000 27 111 411
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St.. . 11991 28 369 120 217 *1,075 *384 | SheilaLeopold, Lincoln (MO) 11996 26 106 4.08
Tysell Bozeman, Felician ... 12003 27 *420 31 145 1,016 376 | Jackie Dolberry, Hampton 1989 28 113 404
Kim Brewington, Johnson C. . 11990 28 312 62 222 908 324 | JenniMiller, Pittsburg St. 11995 29 116 400
Britney Jordan, Tex. A&M-Commerce 12009 29 302 78 227 909 31.3 | Laurie Melum, Augustana (SD) 1997 28 112 4.00
Konecka Drakeford, Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsvill
. , Tex. GSVIll e 11998 26 104 4.00
Johnson C. Smith .. 11998 27 339 19 146 843 31.2 Ashley Reed, Fairmont St 12006 29 116 4.00
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph’s (IN).......... 11999 27 316 35 160 827 30.6 | Reagan Housch, Columbus St 11999 32 127 397
Stacey Cunningham, Shippensburg. 11983 22 266 — 126 658 299 | Michelle Eddy, Jacksonville St. 1995 27 107 3.96
Stella Cannon, LeMoyne-Owen......... 1990 25 259 77 147 742 29.7 | Naomi Bancroft, Fort Hays St 2009 28 110 3.93
Cissy Little, Belmont Abbey.. 1983 24 318 — 74 710 296 -
Paulette King, Florida Tech .. 11992 20 322 2 209 855 295 | Sarah Condra, Christian Bros. 12002 26 102 392
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth 1991 32 389 o 151 038 293 Kanani Marshal, Tex. A&M-Commerce..... 12007 37 145 392
Katie Cezat, HillSdle ........ 2000 31 333 5 237 08 203 | gharonHarris Moris Brown 11994 27 105 389
A Richelle Rieben, BYU-Hawaii 12011 25 97 3.88
Carmille Barnette, Long . 1990 21 223 48 102 596 284 | pets Bergdoll, Queens (NC) 1991 27 104 385
Rene Jones, St. Paul’s............... 1988 26 266 24 179 735 283 Y ! : :
Yolanda Griffith, Fla. Atlantic 11993 22 262 0 97 621 282 #aurﬂ Sﬁtterﬂe\lls, ME:—E)St. Louis ’r; (9)(9)2 g? }(1)8 g,gi
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth...... 1990 31 352 16 152 872 281 | larajonnson,WestLiberty :
Candice Allen, Cal Poly Pomona . +2005 26 247 47 186 727 280 tlsa Kucrten?ad&, S(I)::\th Dtakota L] }ggg %273 }g; ggf
Donna Hammond, UC Riverside. 11982 26 290 — 145 725 279 | Lauratrowiey, nocknurs -
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Christian.. 11986 28 293 — 184 770 27.5 | Taralohnson,West Liberty 2003 32 122 381
Peggy Taylor, Howard Payne................ 1983 27 300 — 138 738 273 | *Record. tNational leader.
*Record. tNational leader.
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE (based on qualifiers for annual championship)
(based on qualifiers for annual championship) Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Player, Team Season G FG FGA Pct. | Durene Heisler, North Dakota ... 11990 31 63 112 *56.3
Deidre Williams, Valdosta St....... 11996 27 219 288 *76.0 | Becky Mauck, North Ala 11998 25 45 80 *56.3
Dalonda Newton, Oakland City... 11991 22 198 273 725 | Jeannette Yeoman, St. Joseph's (IN). 1990 30 45 81 556
Becky Marquardt-King, Lake Superior S 12006 29 202 284 71.1 | Krista Bernadt, Wayne St. (NE) 2000 28 73 132 553
Angela V+\1latson, Celntral ALK, e 1996 31 211 302 699 | TrishVan Diggelen, Missouri S&T. 1989 25 43 81 53.1
Stac}’ Johnson, D? ta st - 11997 29 236 338 638 Michele Tuchfarber, Northern Ky........ 1999 32 54 102 529
Jackie Bucher, Abilene Christian 12000 27 229 330 694 | Michelle Bruns, Southwest Minn. St 12003 31 73 139 525
MISSquylor, Oa!dand .Clty ......... 11993 29 267 385 694 Stephanie Wagner, Quincy 12011 30 114 218 523
Te_meshla Dawkins, W!ngate 12001 30 190 274 693 Erin Moran, |m:“ana|:)0|i< 12004 32 67 130 515
Nina Smith, Holy Family 12004 26 191 279 685 | Monica Steinhoff, Mo-St. Louis 1989 27 60 117 513
Corinne Vanderwal, California (PA) ......ccuveereeeeeeesse 11992 26 156 228 684 i ! p C' ) ’
Allison Rosel, Fort Lewis 12008 30 169 247 684 | <CllyMcRee, Grand Canyon 12005 22 50 98 510
Kelly Tomlin, West Ala. 1993 26 56 110 509
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota.... 11998 32 236 345 684 g
. h Jackie Farnan, NYIT. 11988 26 58 114 509
Julie Eymann, Regis (CO)........ 1993 27 186 273 68.1 Deb P Southern Ind 1995 27 74 146 507
Michelle Lieber, Mont. St. Billings 12007 26 147 216 68.1 el Dofff °“kt_ em ﬂ s -
Melanie Carter, Abilene Christian.... 2001 28 206 303 680 | Julie Dabrowski, Southern N.H. 1990 30 89 176 ¢506
Melanie Carter, Abilene Christian... 12002 24 165 243 67.9 | KimFrancis, Southwest Baptist 1993 27 45 89 506
Darla Leavitt, West Tex. A&M 1991 27 145 215 67.4 | KatiePritchard, Drury.... , 12010 35 93 184 505
Julie Szykowny, Gannon 11994 26 157 233 674 | Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U.... 11992 32 48 95 505
Michelle Lieber, Mont. St. Billings.... 2006 27 163 243 67.1 | Stephanie Williams, West Tex. A&M 1996 31 51 102 500
Jackie Andrews, Morris Brown 11983 22 134 200 67.0 | Lindsay Ballweg, Drury 2010 35 112 224 500

*Record. tNational leader.

*Record. tNational leader. ¢Record for minimum 80 made.
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FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE

(based on qualifiers for annual championship)

Player, Team Season G FT
Jamey Gelhar, Saint Martin’s 12009 28 94
Amber Rutherford, North Ala 12007 26 134
Amber Rutherford, North Ala.... 12008 28 132
Katie Murphy, [UPUI 11996 23 84
Whitney Sykes, SIU Edwardsuville.. 2007 29 112
Jessie Slack, Northern Ky.......... 2009 32 96
Britney Cruse, St. Joseph’s (IN)... 2009 24 66
Kelly Jewett, Franklin Pierce 11992 31 112
Tricia Principe, Ferris St. 12010 27 86
Mary Kacic, Dowling 12003 31 118
Adrienne Taalak, Alas. Fairbanks .. 12005 23 93
Bethany Tighe, Stonehill............. 2009 31 91
Becky Gonzales, N.M. Highlands.. 2001 27 113
Amber Rutherford, North Ala 2009 28 133
Molly Knobbe, Central Mo....... 12002 30 132
Samantha Murphy, Grand Canyon 12011 32 234
Briana Abrahamsen, Western Wash. 11999 30 85
Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U 11995 31 210
Samantha Saito, Chaminade...... 2009 27 94
Kiesha Mack, West Chester 12004 29 73
Kelsey Deacon, Northern Mich........eeeeennns 2009 28 73
*Record. tNational leader.

REBOUNDS

Player, Team Season
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 11982
Katie Cezat, Hillsdale 12009
Toni Goodman, Hampton 1982
Yvonnie Owens, Clark Atlanta 11985
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1985
Tracy Linton, Jacksonville St. 11993
Heather Gates, Edinboro 11997
Norma Knight, Norfolk St. 11983
Norma Knight, Norfolk St. 1982
Von Fulmore, N.C. Central 11986
Rachel Rosario, UC Riverside 1993
Naomi Mobley, Shaw 12003
Kim Zornow, Pace 11989
Darlene Chaney, Hampton 1985
Tammy Walker-Strode, Edinboro 11992
Vanessa White, Tuskegee 1993
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 11984
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St. 2006
Joy Jeter, New Haven 1989
Sue Salg, C.W. Post 1982
Stacey Gillespie, Mercy 1983
*Record. tNational leader.

REBOUND AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 11982 28
Chanel Hamilton, Dist. COIUMDIA w.cvuueveeerevrenressssssssssseesnenns 11983 19
Norma Knight, Norfolk St. 1982 25
Norma Knight, Norfolk St. 1983 26
Von Fulmore, N.C. Central 11986 26
Vanessa White, Tuskegee 11993 25
Katie Cezat, Hillsdale 12009 31
Kim Ambrose, Shaw. 11984 23
Tracy Linton, Jacksonville St. 1993 29
Rachel Rosario, UC Riverside 1993 28
Tracy Fidler, Keene St. 1983 22
Yvonnie Owens, Clark Atlanta 11985 31
Yolanda Griffith, Fla. Atlantic 1993 22
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St......mmmmmssssmmmsssssenns 12008 24
Sylvia Walker, Virginia Union 1986 27
Kisha Conway, Francis Marion 11996 27
Jean Millen, Bloomsburg 1984 25
Lorain Truesdale, Lander 1993 26
Toni Goodman, Hampton 1982 33
Kay Goodwin, Tex. A&M-KiNgSVille..........cureeermmmsessesssnns 1982 27
*Record. tNational leader.

ASSISTS

Player, Team Season
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 11992
Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. 11993
Kelly West, West Liberty 12003
Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. Paul 12007
Angela Hewlett, Portland St. 1992

FTA Pct.
97 *96.9
143 937
141 936
90 933
120 933
103  93.2
71 93.0
121 926
93 925
128 922
101 921
99 919
123 919
145 917
144 917
256 914
93 914
230 913
103 913
80 913
80 913
G Reb.
28 *635
31 521
33 507
31 502
32 481
29 480
33 473
26 472
25 465
26 464
28 456
31 454
30 438
34 436
30 436
25 433
31 430
34 430
32 429
32 428
32 428
Reb. Avg.
*635 *22.7
399 210
465 186
472 18.2
464 17.8
433 173
521 168
383 167
480 16.6
456 16.3
357 16.2
502 16.2
352 160
382 159
423 157
423 157
390 156
404 155
507 154
413 153
G Ast.
26 *309
31 305
32 302
32 297
34 296

Player, Team Season
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 11997
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 11996
Denise Holm, Minn. Duluth 11989
Kim Abts, Cal St. Chico 12005
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 12008
Cynthia Thomas, Wingate 11995
Dinah Jowers, Pace 1996
Megan Storck, California (PA) 12004
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 2007
Bug Cooper, Delta St. 12009
Jennifer Radosevic, St. Joseph's (IN) 11990
Hayley Lystlund, Augusta St. 1996
Anna Atkinson, Wingate 2008
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 1993
Katrina Lofton, Barry. 11991
Bug Cooper, Delta St. 12011
* Record. tNational leader.

ASSIST AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 11992 26
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 11993 26
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 11991 26
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 11997 29
Hayley Lystlund, Augusta St. 1199 28
Dinah Jowers, Pace. 1996 29
Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. 1993 31
Joanna Bernabei, West LIDEItY .......meecesmmssssssssissssens 1996 30
Kim Abts, Cal St. Chico 12005 30
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 12008 30
Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia 11995 26
Kelly West, West Liberty 12003 32
Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia 11994 24
Tina Epps, Clark Atlanta 1996 24
Jennifer Radosevic, St. JOSEPh'S (IN) ..cvceveueereeesseeeereessseennees 11990 30
Cynthia Thomas, Wingate 1995 31
Katrina Lofton, Barry 1991 30
Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. Paul.. 12007 32
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty ... 1995 30
Lori Richelderfer, California (PA).... . 1993 26
Carla Bronson, Minn. St. ManKato ......eeeemmnnneeenns 1995 27
Tammy Wood, California (PA) 1992 24
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 2007 31
*Record. tNational leader.

BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team Season
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 11996
Rebecca Hanson, Pace 11994
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 11997
Lauren Harris, Kennesaw St. 12005
Jaana Kotova, West Liberty 12001
Stacy Schrader, Le Moyne 12002
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota 11999
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 1999
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota 11998
Rebecca Hanson, Pace 11993
Tonya Roper, Wingate 1993
Brittney Kroon, Seattle Pacific 12004
Alicia Saunders, West Tex. A&M 12006
Susie Gyarfas, California (PA) 12003
Brittney Kroon, Seattle Pacific 2005
Kiarra Morgan, Kentucky St. 12010
Brooke Johnson, Carson-Newman 2005
Missy Taylor, Oakland City 1993
Tonya Roper, Wingate 1994
Sheena Walton, Tampa 12008
Sherry Willis, N.M. Highlands 1993
Kelly Borch, Saint Michael’s 1998
Kim Good, Colorado Mines 2001
Susie Gyarfas, California (PA) 2002
Stacy Schrader, Le Moyne 2003
Denae Dobbins, Glenville St. 2006
*Record. tNational leader.

BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 11996 25
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 11997 26
Rebecca Hanson, Pace 11994 31
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 11999 25
Lauren Harris, Kennesaw St. 12005 30

Ast.
*309
280
274
296
281

288
305
294
290
290

246
302
226
226
281

289
279
297
278
239

248
220
284

Blk.

*219
168
194
146
161

Ast.

296
294
291
290
290

289
288
285
284
282

281
281
281
280
279

279

Blk.
*219
194
168
161
159

159
152
146
145
142

140
135
134
132
131

129
128
127
127
126

122
122
122
122
122

122
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Player, Team Season G Blk. Avg. | Player, Team Season 2B-2Bs
Jaana Kotova, West Liberty 12001 30 159 53 | Mona Gaffney, Clarion 1996 18
Stacy Schrader, Le Moyne 12002 31 159 5.1 | Lauren Beckley, Shippensburg 2009 18
Kelly Borch, Saint Michael’s 11998 24 122 5.1 | Alison Fay, Bentley 1982 17
Tonya Roper, Wingate 1994 25 127 5.1 | Africa Sherrod, Southern Ind. 2003 17
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota 1999 32 152 48 Amber Simmons, Cal St. Chico 2006 17
Rebecca Hanson, Pace 11993 30 142 4.7 | JannThorpe, Sonoma St 1998 16
Kiarra Morgan, Kentucky St. 12010 28 129 4.6 | Christina Jackson, Gannon 2005 16
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota 1998 32 145 45 | Amber Simmons, Cal St. Chico 2005 16
Kim Good, Colorado Mines 2001 27 122 45 | Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia 2008 16
Stacy Schrader,.Le Moyne 12003 27 122 45 Lisa Walters, Minn. St. Mankato 1986 15
Tonya Roper, Wingate.... 1993 31 140 45 | Carlita Jones, Clarion 1993 15
Missy Taylor, Oakland City. 1993 29 127 44 | Ginger Keller, Neb.-Kearney 1994 15
Brittney Kroon, Seattle Pacific 12004 31 135 44 | [eAnn Freeland, SouthernInd. 1996 15
Tracy Sprolden, Valdosta St. 12000 26 112 43 | Amber Simmons, Cal St. Chico 1996 15
Sherry Willis, N.M. Highlands 1993 29 122 42
. Jann Thorpe, Sonoma St 1997 15
Alicia Saunders, West TeX. A&M.......ccemsesssssssssssins 12006 32 134 42 | el Jordan, Alas. Anchorage 2002 15
*Record. tNational leader. Sara Wright, Bentley 2003 15
Heather Cigich, Clarion 2004 15
STEALS Meagan Hoffman, Adams St 2005 15
Christina Jackson, Gannon 2007 15
Player, Team Season G *Stl' Rebecca Kielpinski, Alas. ANChOrage......sssmssssssnens 2007 15
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 11999 28 *192 y
8 Georgia Mueller, Truman 2008 15
Carone Harris, Central Ark 12005 35 190 :
b Claire Holston, Bentley 1985 14
Carone Harris, Central Ark 12002 31 188 Mona Gaffney. Clarion 1992 14
Gema Robles, Millersville 12003 29 171 Y "
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 11998 30 167 | Rachel Sloan, Presbyterian 1999 14
Christine Keenan, Florida Tech 11993 30 156 _Ilgelly Baé!(ﬁ’ an}:ley_ 5 %88(1) }i
Patrena Wilson, Limestone 1993 29 155 Nllanna B” anH, Ierlr:ls I 2006 14
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 1997 27 155 N'?(g?%n aue(r;, odyvalim ySt 2006 14
Shekiya Tarpkins, Fort Valley St 12009 31 153 IKI Reams, Grand Valley
Kim Manifesto, Portland St. 11995 32 152 | Keri Suydam, Kutztown. 1999 13
Nana LuKengu Corts, Saint Rose. 12001 30 152 Raﬁh9| Slli)an, Prefbyterlan 2000 13
Christina Whitelaw, Colo. Christian +2011 29 152 | Ke yr?ar (_er,.BﬁntIey. 2001 13
Cynthia Bridges, Fort Valley St. 1995 30 146 | HeatherCigich, Clarion 2002 13
Kevina Ransom, Francis Marion 12008 30 146 | Shevon Gibbons, Bentley 2005 13
Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s 1993 24 145 | Rachel Folcik, Ferris St 2007 13
Rima Brazenas, Kennesaw St. +2000 30 144 | Noelle Hall, Northern St..... 2008 13
Kim Manifesto, Portland St. 11994 29 143 | Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia 2009 13
Nana LuKengu, Saint Rose 2000 35 143 | Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia 2011 13
Kevina Ransom, Francis Marion 2009 32 143
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce +2010 34 143 | CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH A DOUBLE-DOUBLE
*Record. tNational leader. Player, Team Dates 2B-2Bs
Vanessa Wilt, Cal St. San B'dino........cooumeerenens Nov. 16, 2007-Feb. 21, 2008 24
STEAL AVERAGE Carlita Jones, Clarion Jan. 12-March 23,1994 19
Player, Team Season G Stl. Avg. | Katie Cezat, Hillsdale Jan. 15-March13, 2009 18
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 11999 28 *192 *69 | Alison Fay, Bentley . Jan. 31-March 11,1983 14
Valerie Curtfs Dist. Columbia +1993 22 135 6.1 Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St....... Nov. 18, 2005-Jan. 21, 2006 13
Carone Harris, Central Ark 12002 31 188 6.1 Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St....... Nov. 19, 2007-Jan. 10, 2008 12
Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s 1993 24 145 6.0 | Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia Jan. 5-Feb. 21,2010 1
Gema Robles, Millersville 12003 29 171 5.9 | Lauren Beckley, Shippensburg Jan. 13-Feb. 16, 2008 10
Lorraine L nch, Dist. Columbia 11996 24 140 58 Lillian MC(.:-II”, Dist. Cplumbla Jan. 26-Feb. 21,2008 10
Hayley BIL}/e, Charleston (WV) +1997 27 155 5.7 Heather Cigich, Clarion Jan. 28-Feb. 28, 2004 9
Doris Moncrief, Virginia St. 1996 25 141 56 | Amber Simmons, Cal St. ChICO ...ouurecrvrecrssneessnnscssssrens Jan. 22-Feb. 12, 2005 8
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 11998 30 167 56 | NinaHoughton, Bentley Feb. 22-March 12, 1988 7
Georgia Gordon, NYIT 2002 25 138 55 | Elizabeth Ramsey, INdianapolis ......cmeerssmesssssssssssns Jan. 29-Feb. 19, 1989 7
Carone Harris, Central Ark 2005 35 190 54 | LaurenBeckley, Shippensburg Feb.7-28,2009 7
Patrena Wilson, Limestone...... 1993 29 155 53 | Alison Fay, Bentley Nov. 24-Dec. 19, 1981 6
Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia.. 11994 24 126 53 | Lisa Walters, Minn. St. MaNKato .........cowwmemmsere Dec. 8-Dec. 20, 1987 6
Christina Whitelaw, Colo. Christian ... 12011 29 152 52 Carlita Jones, Clarion Feb. 18-March 7, 1995 6
Christine Keenan, Florida Tech 1993 30 156 52 | Christina Jackson, Gannon Feb. 9-28, 2006 6
Jess Dlabola, Adelphi 2003 27 140 5.2 | Rebecca Kielpinski, Alas. Anchorage... ...Feb. 16-March 4, 2006 6
Tara Reardon, Queens (NY) 1993 20 103 5.2 | Destiny Brown, Southeastern OKIa.....mmmeeerssssnes Jan. 29-Feb. 14, 2009 6
Debbie Moore, New Haven 1993 27 138 5.1 | Kelly Barker, Bentley Feb. 10-Feb. 23, 1999 5
Nakisha Reaves, Fort VaII_ey St. 1998 27 137 5.1 Kelly Barker, Bentley Jan. 26-Feb. 9, 2000 5
Nana LuKengu Corts, Saint ROSE..........eemmmmmmmsssssssnssseess 12001 30 152 5.1 Kamie Jo Massey, Alas. ANCOTage ... Dec. 5, 2002-Jan. 4, 2003 5
*Record. tNational leader. Christina Jackson, Gannon Jan. 24-Feb. 12, 2005 5
Meagan Hoffman, Adams St. Feb 12-Feb. 24, 2005 5
DOUBLE-DOUBLES Jenna Washington, HUMDOIAE St........cuemmmereesssunnnnd Feb. 9-Feb. 25, 2006 5
_ Leada Berkey, Western Ore Dec. 8-Dec. 20, 2006 5
E;:Zecrg:ta II-‘|1iIIs dale Sezz:;;;n 2B282 Bs Christina Jackson, Gannon Feb. 3-17, 2007 5
Vanessa Wiit, Cal St. San B'dino 2008 26 =
Carlita Jones, Clarion 1994 24 TRIPLE-DOUBLES
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. 2007 22 Player, Team Season 3B-2Bs
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. 2008 22 Tysell Bozeman, Felician 2003 3
Heather Cigich, Clarion 2005 21
Laluren Bec Iey,IShippensburg 2008 21 QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES
Alison Fay, Bentley 1983 19
Ton'Nea Cox-Williams, Central Okla 1992 19 Player, Tealp (Stats) Date 4B-2Bs
Destiny Brown, Southeastern OKIa. ... 2009 19 Tereska Watkins,
Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia 2010 19 Fort Valley St. (12 pts, 12 reb, 10 ast, 10 Stl)..cccoeeerrerseer Feb. 8, 1997 1
Ton'Nea Cox-Williams, Central Okla 1993 18 Note: Suzanne Gonzales, Colorado St.-Pueblo, recorded an unofficial quadruple-double on Feb.
Courtney Sands, Indianapolis. 1993 18 11, 1989 (13 points, 12 rebounds, 10 assists, 11 steals). Steals were not considered an official

Carlita Jones, Clarion 1995 18 NCAA Division Il category until 1992-93.
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Top Season Performances By Class

324
29.7

26.0

Pct.
.760
684
684
694

Pct.
.563
553
525
513

Avg.
4.8
4.2
47
4.0

Pct.
933
969
937
930

Avg.
18.2
21.0
17.8
227

Avg.
10.8
11.9
10.5

8.9

SCORING AVERAGE
Class Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
Senior Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St..... 1991 28 369 120 2171,075 384
Junior  Kim Brewington,

Johnson C. Smith.....coccccenns 1990 28 312 62 222 908
Soph.  Stella Cannon, LeMoyne-Owen 1990 25 259 77 147 742
Fresh.  Gladys Horton,

LeMoyne-Owen..........coeen. 1991 24 206 57 156 625
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
Class Player, Team Season G FG FGA
Senior Deidre Williams, Valdosta St..............mne 1996 27 219 288
Junior Corinne Vanderwal, California (PA) 1992 26 156 228
Soph. Allison Rosel, Fort Lewis....... 2008 30 169 247
Fresh.  Missy Taylor, Oakland City ....cccueeecsnnes 1993 29 267 385
THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
(minimum 2.0 made per game)
Class Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA
Senior Durene Heisler, North Dakota.... 1990 31 63 112
Junior  Krista Bernadt, Wayne St. (NE) ... 2000 28 73 132
Soph. Michelle Bruns, Southwest Minn. St. 2003 31 73 139
Fresh. Monica Steinhoff, Mo.-St. Louis. 1989 27 60 117
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
Class Player, Team Season G 3FG
Senior Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga 1989 29 138
Junior Laura Malernee, West Liberty ... 2010 32 134
Soph. Laura Malernee, West Liberty .... 2009 31 146
Fresh. Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsville.. 1998 26 104
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
Class Player, Team Season G FT FTA
Senior Katie Murphy, IUPUI..... 1996 23 84 90
Junior Jamey Gelhar, Saint Ma . 2009 28 94 97
Soph.  Amber Rutherford North Ala 2007 26 134 143
Fresh. Britney Cruse, St. Josephs (IN)... 2009 24 66 71
REBOUND AVERAGE
Class Player, Team Season G Reb.
Senior Norma Knight, Norfolk St 1983 26 472
Junior Chanel Hamilton, Dist. Columbia.. 1983 19 399
Soph. Von Fulmore, N.C. Central...... 1986 26 464
Fresh. Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1982 28 635
ASSIST AVERAGE
Class Player, Team Season G Ast.
Senior Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 1993 26 280
Junior  Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA)... 1992 26 309
Soph. Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA)... 1991 26 274
Fresh. Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 1994 27 239
BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE
Class Player, Team Season G Blk.
Senior Rebecca Hanson, Pace 1994 31 194
Junior Jaana Kotova, West LIDErty ..........mmmccsns 2001 30 159
Soph. LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 1997 26 168
Fresh. LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 1996 25 219
STEAL AVERAGE
Class Player, Team Season G Stl.
Senior Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV).... 1999 28 192
Junior  Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s.. 1993 24 145
Soph. Valerie Curtis, Dist. Columbia. 1993 22 135
Fresh. Carone Harris, Central Ark........ 2002 31 188

Top Season Performances By A Freshman

POINTS

Player, Team Season G
Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M 2006 32
Gladys Horton, LeMoyne-Owen.. 1991 24
Latina Bullock, Norfolk St. ..... 1994 31
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Ch 1983 29
Devonia Green, Clark Atlanta 1983 25

FG 3FG FT
205 70 196
206 57 156
196 5 222
237 — 142
245 — 115

Pts.
676
625
619
616
605

SCORING AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G FG 3FG FT Pts.
Gladys Horton, LeMoyne-Owen... 1991 24 206 57 156 625
Devonia Green, Clark Atlanta......... 1983 25 245 — 115 605
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce 2007 25 187 39 165 578
Sherri Reddicks, Albany St. (GA).... 1991 24 231 0 83 545
Sanja Radenkovic, Florida Tech 1995 26 220 41 93 574
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

Player, Team Season G FG FGA
Missy Taylor, Oakland City. 1993 29 267 385
Melanie Carter, Abilene Christian. 2001 28 206 303
Darla Leavitt, West Tex. A&M.. 1991 27 145 215
Tarra Blackwell, Fla. Southern 1995 32 239 361
Crystal Clary, Lenoir-Rhyne 2004 28 256 390
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

(minimum 2.0 made per game)

Player, Team Season G 3FG 3FGA
Monica Steinhoff, M0o.-St. LOUIS ...oveveermseersesnnns 1989 27 60 117
Kelly Tomlin, West Ala. 1993 26 56 110
Paige Powers, Metro St. 2005 31 79 163
Jessie Roeth, West Va. Wesleyan.... 2001 26 60 128
Renae Luecke, South Dakota. 2003 31 70 151
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME

Player, Team Season G 3FG
Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsville 1998 26 104
Laura Crowley, Rockhurst 1999 27 103
Sarah Reese, Pfeiffer. 2004 28 100
Vaida Turauskaite, Gardner-Webb......cocevmmnnnrcrrrirnn 1998 26 89
Emma Fickel, Clarion 2011 26 89
Mary Nesbit, Keene St 1988 29 98
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE

Player, Team Season G FT FTA
Britney Cruse, St. Joseph’s (IN).... 2009 24 66 71
Teena Merrell, IP 1987 26 69 76
Jamey Gelhar Samt Martin’s.. 2007 27 116 128
Kell?/ Legler Southern Ore. . 1982 21 53 59
Darlene Hildebrand, Phlladelp ia 1992 32 119 133
REBOUNDS

Player, Team Season G
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1982 28
Stacey Gillespie, Mercy 1983 32
Krista Kandere, Saint Rose 1995 31
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. 2005 29
Joy Jeter, New Haven 1986 28
REBOUND AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Reb.
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1982 28 635
Sherri Reddicks, AlDany St. (GA) ....ccouumeeeeessmmereesssmssessesssnes 1991 24 338
Mary Kay Lynch, Gannon 1982 21 291
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St... 2005 29 398
Stacey Gillespie, Mercy 1983 32 428
ASSISTS

Player, Team Season G
Missy Wolfe, Bentley 1989 34
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 1994 27
Diane Hoch, Mo. Southern St. 1989 29
Jenni Robbins, West Liberty 2010 32
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 2005 27
ASSIST AVERAGE

Player, Team Season G Ast.
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 1994 27 239
Lisa Perry, West Liberty 2005 27 199
Missy Wolfe, Bentley 1989 34 240
Kenisha Ferguson, Dowling 1997 28 195
Diane Hoch, Mo. Southern St. 1989 29 201
Latisha Martin, Oakland 1999 27 186
BLOCKED SHOTS

Player, Team Season G
LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 1996 25
Lauren Harris, Kennesaw St. 2005 30
Brooke Johnson, Carson-Newman 2005 33
Missy Taylor, Oakland City. 1993 29

Avg.
26.0
24.2
23.1
22.7
22.1

Pct.
694
680
674
662
656

Pct.
513
509
485
469
464

Pct.
930
908
906
.898
.895

Reb.
635
428
412
398
378

Avg.
227
14.1
139
13.7
134

Ast.
240
239
201
200
199

Blk.
219
161
128
127
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BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE Player, Team Season G Stl.
Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M 2006 32 132

Player, Team ) Season G Blk. Avg. | ,,q0 Licthoff, Mo. Western St 1998 33 128

LaKisha Phlfer, St. Paul’s 1996 25 219 8.8 Brittany Taylor, Ohio Valley 2009 28 122

Lauren H?Yl‘IS, Kilnneijsaw St. 2005 30 161 54

Missy Taylor, Oakland City 1993 29 127 44

Cara Melton, Montevallo 2000 24 98 4.1 STEAL AVERAGE

Brooke Johnson, Carson-NEWMaN ..............ommmmmmmmssseeenns 2005 33 128 39 | Player, Team Season G Stl. Avg.
Carone Harris, Central Ark 2002 31 188 6.1

STEALS Christina Wl|1itelahw, CoIIcIJ. CRFISHHAN v 2011 29 152 5.2
Brittany Taylor, Ohio Valley 2009 28 122 44

Player, Teap'l Season G  Stl. Lovee McKinney, Newberry 1995 27 117 43

Carone Harris, Central Ark. 2002 31 188 | Beth Hein, Molloy 1994 26 108 42

Christina Whitelaw, Colo. Christian 2011 29 152 !

POINTS

Player, Team Seasons

Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce
LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC)/Lander ...

.. #2004-06, 07-08

Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth 1988-91
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene ChriStian ... 1983-86
Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M 2006-09
Shannon Williams, Valdosta St. .....eneeesssmnnsennnens 1987-90
Karen Curtis, High Point 1995-98
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St. 2004-07
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph’s (IN) 1997-00

Mandy Koupal, South Dakota St./South Dakota......... 2000, 02-04

Tammy Greene, Philadelphia U. . . 1991-94
Jennifer Clarkson, Abilene Christian... 1993-96
Carone Harris, Central Ark. 2002-05
Rachel Redick, Glenville St. 2004-07
Lauren Beckley, SHIPPENSDUIG ....vvvvuuverrvssmessesssssmesssssssssennes 2007-10
Michelle Stueve, Emporia St. 2005-08
Lisa Miller, IPFW 1989-92
Amy Wilhelm, Morningside 1984-87
Sherika Tarpkins, Fort Valley St 2002-05
Tori Hansen, West Liberty 2008-11
Joy Jeter, New Haven 1986-89
Jenny Crouse, North Dakota 1996-99
Jeannette Yeoman, St. Joseph’s (IN).... 1987-90
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. 1988-91
LeAnn Freeland, SOUthern INd. .....meeemsssmmessssssssennes 1994-97
*Record; #Granted medical redshirt after three games in 2006-07.
SCORING AVERAGE

(minimum 1,300 points)

Player, Team Seasons
Paulette King, Florida Tech 1992-93
Nicole Collins, Angelo St. 1994-95
Shannon Williams, Valdosta St. .........mmeesmsmmessssssssns 1987-90
Peggy Taylor, Howard Payne 1983-84
Stacey Cunningham, Shippensburg ... 1982-84
Shelley Altrogge, Mont. St. Billings..... .. 1989-91
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Christian ... . 1983-86
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce 2007-10
Charlotte Powell, Salem Int’l 1995-96
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph's (IN) 1997-00
Karen Curtis, High Point 1995-98
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth 1988-91
Britney Jordan, Tex. A&M-Commerce $2007-09
Brenda Shaffer-Dahl, Washburn 1989-90
Annette Wiles, Fort Hays St. 1989-91
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St. 2004-07
Sheila Lindsey, Franklin Pierce 1987-88
Attala Young, Erskine 1992-95
Malissa Stephenson, Dist. COIUMDIA ......cuvvvvrerrsesssssmssessssnnens 1986-89
Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M 2006-09
Theresa Lorenzi, Bloomsburg 1986-89
Carmelia Bloodsaw, Alabama A&M ... 1992-94
Lauren Beckley, Shippensburg 2007-10
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. 1988-91
Lisa Miller, IPFW 1989-92

*Record; $Played 2004 season at Temple.

G

126
*137
124 *
114
121

105
115
116
108
120

119
118
132
134
113

127
m
114
127
125

122
127
120
107
115

59

105
56
71

56
114
126

60
108

115
124 *
93
63
92

116
62
93

121
100
113

107
m

FG
1,023
1,038
1,170
1,074

824

1,003
1,027
1,042
932
896

914
861
790
811
806

789
808
988
717
885

869
924
864
832
887

FG
632
500
1,003
562
692

536
1,074
1,023

526

932

1,027
1,170
729
564
858

1,042
604
775
807
824

975
609
806
832
808

3FG

262
333
25

234

107
1m
93
93
271

352
263

301
1
248
56

142
245

3FG

FT
742
476
445
622
763

630
451
482
535
611

569
732
597
436
532

524
741
356
641
474

560
435
410
368
491

FT
402
217
630
280
379

310
622
742
252
535

451
445
446
213
344

482
163
497
516
763

223
340
532
368
41

Pts.
*3,050
2,885
2,810
2,770
2,645

2,636
2,612
2,570
2,510
2,496

2,490
2,463
2,448
2,410
2,407

2,403
2,358
2,332
2,323
2,300

2,299
2,284
2,280
2,277
2,269

Pts.
1,668
1,349
2,636
1,404
1,763

1,382
2,770
3,050
1,431
2,510

2,612
2,810
2,105
1,424
2,060

2,570
1,371
2,048
2,131
2,645

2,173
1,781
2,407
2,277
2,358

Avg.
*28.3
255
25.1
25.1
248

24.7
243
24.2
239
232
22.7
22.7
226
226
224
22.2
221
220
22.0
219

21.7
21.7
213
213
21.2
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FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(minimum 400 field goals made)

Player, Team

Deidre Williams, Valdosta St.
Angela Watson, Central Ark.
Becky Marquardt-King, Lake
Tracy Payne, St. Joseph’s (IN)
Jackie Bucher, Abilene Christian ..

Michelle Lieber,
Wyoming/Mont. St. Billings....
Candace Fincher, Valdosta St
LaTanya Patty, Delta St. ..
Jenny Crouse, North Dak
Jennifer CIarkson Abilene Ch

Tarra Blackwell, Fla. Southern....
Kelly Easton, West Libert
Cynthia Bridges, Fort Valley St.
Janice Washington, Valdosta St
Shelly Trego, Shippensburg ..
Jeanette Polk, Augusta St. .....
LeAnn Freeland, Southern Ind.
Mabel Sanders, Savannah St.
Allison Rosel, Fort Lewis..........
Amanda Milner, North Greenville

Sharonda O’Bannon, Bellarmine
Bridget Lindquist, Augustana (SD)...
Lindsey Dietz, Minn. Duluth........
Shevon Gibbons, Norwich/Bentley .
Julie Szykowny, Gannon

*Record.

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

Player, Team
Laura Malernee, West Liberty

Seasons
1993-96
1994-96
2003-06
1986-89
1998-00

2004, 05-07
1984-87
1990-93
1996-99
1993-96

1995-98
1997-00
1992-95
1982-84
1989-92

1993-94
1994-97
1989-92
2007-10
2006-09

1989-92
1988-91
2003-06
2002-05
1992-95

Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsville

Ashli Oliver, Tusculum

Sarah Condra, Christian Bros.

Amy Coon, Clarion
Jenni Miller, Pittsburg St.

Naomi Bancroft, Fort Hays St.

Rachel Redick, Glenville St.

Audrey Timmerman, Erskine

Mary Nesbit, Keene St

G FG
106 490
112 757
118 582
118 751

68 538
110 492
111 594
123 866
127 924
118 861
120 819

95 516
116 535

87 586
102 401

55 543
115 887
106 817
128 668
115 498

77 466
107 427
104 741
129 715

99 449

Seasons
2008-11
1998-01
2006-09

2000-02, 04
1991-94
1994-97
2007-10
2004-07
2007-10
1988-91

LaShonda Chiles, Anderson (SC)/Lander ........eenene
Shannon Coakley, Clarion

#2004-06, 07-08

1991-94

Diane Dittburner, Northern Colo./CSU Bakersfield..

.. 1999-00, 02-03

Kelli Ritzer, Minn. Duluth 1988-91
Renee Farina, West Liberty 2005-08
Tara Johnson, West Liberty 2001-04
Katie Bohus, West Liberty 1998-01
Kelly Killion, Holy Family 2005-08
Meredith Legg, S.C. Aiken 2006-09
Diana Lopez, Regis (CO) 2004-07
Katie Zimmerman, Michigan Tech 2007-10
Michelle Stueve, Emporia St. 2005-08
Kristen Breen, Southern Conn. St. 1996-99
Jacki Windon, Gannon 1998-01
Betsy Bergdoll, Queens (NC) 1991-93
Alira Carpenter, Mont. St. Billings. 2006-09
*Record; #Granted medical redshirt after three games in 2006-07.
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME
(minimum 150 three-point field goals made)

Player, Team Seasons G
Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga 1988-89 51
Kanani Marshal, Tex. A&M-Commerce 2006-07 66
Betsy Bergdoll, Queens (NC). 1991-93 81
Laura Malernee, West Liberty 2008-11 123
Terri Haynes, Mo. Southern St... 1990-91 54
Jenny Vining, Arkansas Tech. . %2010-11 66
Naomi Bancroft, Fort Hays St..... 2007-10 107
Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsville. 1998-01 117
Jackie Dolberry, Hampton 1988-89 62
Jenni Miller, Pittsburg St. 1994-97 111
Audrey Timmerman, Erskine 2007-10 108
Sarah Condra, Christian Bros. ... .. 2000-02,04 114
Armeda Flores, Adams St. 1993-94 54
Laura Satterfield, Mo.-St. LOUIS........omerersemmmssesssnns 1994-95 56
Janell Gerk, S.C. Aiken 2000-01 55
Tammy Brown, Fayetteville St. .....erecsessnnes 1997-98 56
Ashli Oliver, Tusculum 2006-09 120
Ashley Boykin, Ala.-HUNSVIlle.......ccvcorerereeersnnenrccrsnes &2008-09 50

FGA
725
1,127
874
1,147
826

756
931
1,361
1,474
1,374

1,319
834
867
954
654

886
1,449
1,343
1,100

824

772
709
1,231
1,191
750

G
123
17
120
114
121

m
107
134
108
118

*137
118
17
128
106

114
115
127
118
121

127
127
108
112

81

113

3FG
219
242
294
441
180

218
353
*385
204
364

351
368
174
178
173

175
375
155

Pct.
*67.6
67.2
66.6
65.5
65.1

65.1
63.8
63.6
62.7
62.7

62.1
61.9
61.7
61.4
61.3

61.3
61.2
60.8
60.7
60.4

60.4
60.2
60.2
60.0
59.9

3FG
*441
385
375
368
365

364
353
352
351
340

333
332
328
325
324

321
316
313
311
309

305
301
300
299
294

294

Avg.
*4.29
3.67
3.63
3.59
333

330
330
3.29
3.29
3.28

3.25
323
3.22
3.18
3.15

3.13
3.13
3.10

Seasons
1988-89

Player, Team
Lisa Kurtenbach, South Dakota St

Renee Farina, West Liberty 2005-08
Amy Coon, Clarion 1991-94
Michelle Butler, West Ala. 1989-90
Mary Nesbit, Keene St. 1988-91
Jessica Burkholder, Central Mo. ... 1997-98
Sonya Harlin, Mo. Southern St. ..... 1994-95
Tara Johnson, West LIDerty ........mmeeecsmussseee 2001-04

G

114

3FG

179
324

365
157
340
169
165

321

Avg.
3.09
3.06

3.02
291
2.88
2.86
2.84

2.82

*Record. %Played 2008-09 seasons at Oklahoma. &Played 2006-07 seasons at Jacksonville St.

THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(minimum 150 three-point field goals made)

Player, Team Seasons G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Angie Dobbs, Navy 1989-91 73 160 340 *47.1
Greta Fadness, Alas. Anchorage .. 1988-91 105 164 353 465
Katie Zimmerman, Michigan Tech.... . 2007-10 127 305 661 46.1
Stephanie Wagner,

Lincoln Memorial/Quincy .. 2008-09,10-11 111 264 574 46.0
Ashley Tipton, Carson-Newman.... 2006-09 119 222 491 452
Abby Jackson, Fort Lewis . 2008-11 132 235 522 450
Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U. .. 1992-95 120 222 497 447
Nikki Van Dine, Ashland/Tusculum... 2006-07,08-09 73 181 407 445
Beth Swift, Neb.-Kearney.... . 1998-02 110 247 558 443
Deb Pope, Southern Ind. . 1993-96 99 184 416 442
Gianna Messina, Tampa....... .&2009-11 92 207 469 44.1
Colleen Sheridan, Saint Rose. . 1997-00 130 266 605 44.0
Becky Davison, Bentley 2001-04 130 156 355 439
Lindsay Ballweg, Drury $2008-10 96 198 451 439
Trish Van Diggelen, Missouri S&T.. . 1989-92 108 219 499 439
Mallory Menendez, Glenville St..... . 2006-09 119 271 622 436
Jamie Gallagher, Wilmington (DE) 2006-09 113 233 535 436
Tricia Floyd, Neb. Omaha.... 1989-92 108 155 357 434
Amy Winslow, Mont. St. Billing 1996-99 115 194 448 433
Krista Bernadt, Wayne St. (NE) . 1998-01 111 200 463 432
Nicole Gruntorad,

Neb.-Kearney/Wayne St. (NE).... .. 2003-06 121 216 502 43.0
Amy Mathis, Neb.-Kearney ... . 2005-08 112 164 382 429
Chelsea Johnson, Fla. Southern 2008-11 115 287 674 426
Stacey Moore, West Liberty.... .#2001-05 116 205 482 425
Laurie Melum, Augustana (SD . . 199497 103 221 521 424
*Record; &Played 2008 seaon at South Fla. SPIayed 2007 season at Kansas. #Granted medical
redshirt after five games in 2001-02.

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE

(minimum 250 free throws made)

Player, Team Seasons G FT FTA Pct.
Amber Rutherford, North Ala..... .. 2006-09 109 527 573 *92.0
Jamey Gelhar, Saint Martin’s... . 2007-10 110 355 398 89.2
Amy Mathis, Neb.-Kearney ... . 2005-08 112 354 399 887
Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U. 1992-95 120 547 618 885
Whitney Sykes, SIU Edwardsville .. 2005-08 114 272 308 883
Karyn Creager, Northern Ky 2004-07 117 287 327 878
Kerri Lang, St. Anselm 198891 116 369 421 876
Jill Razor, Rollins 1998-01 121 657 755 87.0
Carrie Nolan, Gannon &2006-10 129 258 297 86.9
Lindsay Cale, Pitt.-Johnstown .. 2006-09 105 257 296 86.8
Anita Cooper, Hampton.. 1983-86 118 271 313 866
Alira Carpenter, Mont. St. gs.. 2006-09 113 306 355 86.2
Amanda Gibson, Wis.-Parkside .. .. 2007-10 114 355 412 86.2
Betsg Foy, Georgia College . 1999-02 86 501 582 86.1
Shelby Rance, USciences......... . 2004-07 120 418 486 86.0
Samantha Murphy, Grand Canyon ... 2008-11 109 595 692 86.0
Lindsey Maple, Central Mo..... 2005-08 117 471 548 859
Chelsea Johnson, Fla. Southe 2008-11 115 334 389 859
Samantha Connor, Pitt.-Johnsto . 2003-06 108 260 303 858
Angela Smith, Bellarmine........ 2005-08 120 328 383 856
Sarah Howard, St. Cloud St 1985-88 113 382 447 855
Cayla Hargrove, Neb. Omaha. 2006-09 113 275 322 854
Mary Fisher, Michigan Tech 1984-87 95 250 293 853
Katie Mackey, Fort Lewis. 2007-10 127 318 373 853
Vera Jo Bustos, Adams St 2008-11 115 311 365 852
*Record; &Granted redshirt for 2008 season.

REBOUNDS

Player, Team Seasons G Reb.
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1982-85 103 *1,626
Stacey Gillespie, Mercy 1983-86 117 1,617
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. 2005-08 109 1,542
Tracy Linton, Jacksonville St 1990-93 116 1,530
Ashley Totedo, Shippensburg 1996-99 127 1,489
Joy Jeter, New Haven 1986-89 122 1,486
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Player, Team Seasons G Reb. | Player, Team Seasons G Ast. Avg.
Kimberly Oates, Fort Valley St 1986-89 110 1,448 | Selina Bynumf, /IXII(bany ) A (T2 TR, 1990-93 107 927 8.7
Mabel Sanders, Savannah St 1989-92 106 1,405 | Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. 1992-95 124 1,067 86
Trina Easley, San Fran. St 198285 114 1,361 | 13 Reardon, QUEENS (NY) .o 1989-90,93 73 617 85
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St. 2004-07 116 1341 | |isa Perry, West Liberty 200508 119 939 7.9
Vincene Morris, Philadelphia U 1983-86 110 1,335 | Jennifer Radosevic, St. Joseph’s (IN) ... 1989-91 88 692 7.9
Tracy Sprolden, Valdosta St. 1998-01 107 1,331 | Pam Cummings, Northwest Mo. St...... 1995-98 107 822 7.7
Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth 1988-91 124 1,320 | Jen Gwin, Gannon 2002-05 112 835 7.5
Kayla Smith, California (PA) #2007-11 130 1,308 Kelly West, West Libert 2001-04 124 899 73
Carrolyn Burke, Queens (NY) 1993-96 96 1,283 BﬁgyCogSp'er, Delta St 200811 133 956 7.2
Jennifer DiMaggio, Pace 1985-88 116 1,254 | Adrianne Harlow, West Liberty 1998-01 119 843 7.1
Mandy Koupal, South Dakota St./South Dakota............ 2000,02-04 120 1,246 | Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 1996-99 113 775 69
Katie Wysocky, Michigan Tech 2007-10 125 1,231 | Kim Abts, Cal St. Chico 2002-05 111 747 67
Juana Garcia, American Int'l 1992-96 118 1,223 | jody Hill, Pace 1991-94 123 807 66
Sara McKinney, California (PA) 2002-05 128 1,213 | Debbie MiIIIer, Seattle Paocliﬁc ..... 1995,97-98 8 558 6.5
Mischelle Brown, Regis (CO) 1984-87 110 1,212 | Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. . 2005-08 121 775 64
Shelia Seward, Fayet%gville St. 1987-90 100 1,211 ga”ie ll&rkﬁdo, Ed\i/{/\bborc; %88288 }gz g% 2431
Deb Schneider, Mansfield 1983-86 99 1,207 nna Atkinson, Wingate - -
Becky Siembak, Slippery Rock/California (PA) ... 2001-04 125 1,203 | Tammy Wood, California (PA) ... 1989-92 105 656 6.2
Kymira Woodberry, Molloy 2007-10 108 1,203 | Lisa Houska, Mo-St. Louis 1989-91 81 502 62
*Record. #Granted medical redshirt for 2007 season. %rllisyAV(\:II?elfr,eb Eggtle)’ ]ggzzgé 1 1 Z ggg g%
REBOUND AVERAGE Nikki Leibold, Northern Mich. .. 1990-93 113 695 6.1
.y Lori Richelderfer, California (PA)... 1991-94 108 660 6.1
L‘:"“'mT“m 900 rebounds) . 6 Reb A PauIe;) Light, Millersville 199093 98 597 6.1
ayer, leam easons eb. Avg. | Dinah Jowers, Pace 1993-96 102 621 6.1
Norma Knight, Norfolk St. 1982-83 51 937 *184 | Kelly Parker, Central Okla 1996-99 106 645 6.1
Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 1982-85 103 *1,626 158 | *record.
Jee;n MillenH Bloolmskk))ur?1 1983-86 66 940 14.2
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St....eeeeeececessssns 2005-08 109 1,542 14.1
Stacey Gillespie, Mercy 1983-86 117 1,617 138 BLOCKED SHOTS
Kay Goodwin, Tex. ARM-KINGSVille ..o 198284 83 1,125 136 | Player,Team ) Seasons G  Blk.
Kim Ambrose, Shaw. 1982-85 89 1,191 134 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 1996-97, 99 76 533
Carrolyn Burke, Queens (NY)....... 199396 96 1283 134 | JennyCrouse, North Dakota 1996-99 127 494
Mabel Sanders, Savannah St 1989-92 106 1,405 133 Rebecca Hanson, Pace....... 199194 119 485
Tracy Linton, Jacksonville St. 199093 116 1,530 13.2 | BrittneyKroon, Seattle Pacific 2003-06 121 419
) Sheena Walton, Tampa 2005-08 115 396
Kimberly Oates, Fort Valley St.. 1986-89 110 1,448 132 . . -
_ Aukse Steponaviciute, Abilene Christian .....eeeeesessssssnns 1994-97 123 392
Tracy Sprolden, Valdosta St...... 1998-01 107 1,331 124 Kiarra Morgan, Kentucky St 200811 116 371
i)ibjgggrnﬁg@rhl\éleggﬂeld }ggggg 133 1421% }%% Tracy Spro den, Valdosta St. 1998-01 107 354
Vincene Morris, Philadeiphia U 198386 110 1335 12.1 | KellyBorch, Saint Michaels 199699 101 347
) ! . ! ’ Emily Paffrath, Wingate 2004-07 123 327
Shelia Seward, Fayetteville St....... 1987-90 100 1,211 121 Eviia A SaintR 1996-99 86 322
Mary Kay Lynch, Gannon 1982-85 99 1,194 121 T"l'Ja hzaTche' a|1r_1t kOSF 00005 & 318
Trina Easley, San Fran. St. 1982-85 114 1,361 119 Aa 35 as Ugs' %s depl 199305 o1 313
Ashley Totedo, Shippensburg 1996-99 127 1489 117 | AAndrea>sunday, >t. Anseim g
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St 200407 116 1341 116 | AshleyTotedo, Shippensburg 1996-99 127 315
P ! ’ Brandi Green, West Tex. A&M 1998-01 118 311
Record. Ashley Holiday, Augustana (SD) 200508 122 310
ASSISTS Jen Nnanna, American Int'l 2005-08 99 308
Julie Tarrance, Livingstone 1998-01 97 303
Player’ Team Seasons G Ast. Erika Quigley, St. Cloud .St' 2004-07 116 300
Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty 199497 116 *1,107 | Megan Bauer, Holy Family 200407 120 290
Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. 1992-95 124 1,067 | Shannon McKever, Lander 2008-11 125 289
Bug Cooper, Delta St. 2008-11 133 956 Met;i Lou IGonzalez, BeIIarIrInine 199598 111 279
Lisa Perry, West Liberty. 2005-08 119 939 | Robyn Milne, Mont. St. Billings 2002-05 104 278
Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 1990-93 107 927 | Tiffiney Taylor, Fort Valley St. 1996-99 118 275
Kelly West, West Liberty 2001-04 124 899 Julie Richards, UC-Colo. Springs 2003-06 100 275
Adrianne Harlow, West Liberty 1998-01 119 843 | *Record;
Jen Gwin, Gannon 2002-05 112 835
Pam Cummings, Northwest Mo. St 199598 107 822 | BLOCKED-SHOT AVERAGE
Jody Hill, Pace 1991-94 123 807 (minimum 200 blocked shots)
Anna Atkinson, Wingate 2006-09 124 776
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 1996-99 113 775 P"Ye" Te_am , Seasons G *Blk' A*vg.
Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. Paul 2005-08 121 775 | LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul's 1996-97,99 76 533 *7.0
Megan Storck, California (PA) 2003-06 134 767 | Tonya Roper, Wingate 1993-94 56 267 48
Kim Abts, Cal St. Chico 2002-05 111 747 Jaabna Kotova, West LIDEIY ...uuveceumeeeecesssseseresssnes 2001-02 58 251 43
! ' R H , P 1991-94 119 485 41
Missy Wolfe, Bentley 1989-92 115 709 Jeenr?; cCiotfsgf?ﬂnort?](ISakota ............................................ 1996-99 127 494 39
Kim Manifesto, Portland St. 1993-96 119 698 " .
ikki Lei i X Evija Azace, Saint Rose. 1996-99 86 322 37
Nikki Leibold, Northern Mich. 1990-93 113 695
; ; i % Talasha Thues, Tuskegee 2002-05 87 318 37
Jennifer Radosevic, St. JOSEPN'S (IN) ..uvvuuereeressmessssssssessssssssseesens 1989-91 88 692 ! -
e A
Callie lorfido, Edinboro 2003-06 107 682 | Sheena Waltor{’Ta}npa 2005-08 115 306 34
Fifany Crocker, Gannon.. 2 a0 155 %80 | Kelly Borch, Saint Michael's 199690 101 347 34
Kris Manske, Northern Mich 1995-98 122 680 b Sorolden. Vald St 199801 107 354 33
Susan Anderson, Minn. Duluth 1998-01 119 670 | lracysprolden, Valdosta St... 3 -
Shani Baraka, Johnson C. Smith 1991-94 111 668 | Kiarra Morgan, Kentucky St....... 2008-11 116 371 32
! : Aukse Steponaviciute, Abilene Christian 1994-97 123 392 32
*Record. Julie Tarrance, Livingstone..... 1998-01 97 303 31
Jen Nnanna, American Int'l... 2005-08 99 308 3.1
AS_S_IST AVERAG.E Tonya Foster, Mo. Western St.... 199495 66 203 3.1
(minimum 500 assists) Esrwary V?frgas—SgndI\Iez, Empol 2003-05 93 262 28
Julie Zeeff, Grand Valley St 2001-04 98 274 28
J"laver:geamb st Liber S o st AYS: | Julie Richards, UC-Colo. Springs.. 2003-06 100 275 28
panna sernabcl, viest oerty ; ’ > | Robyn Milne, Mont. St. Billings 200205 104 278 27
Hayley Lystlund, Augusta St..... 1995-96 56 510 9.1 Ernilv Paffrath. Wi 2004-0 73 32 5
Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia.... 199496 74 650 88 mily Pafirath, Wingate 4-07 1 7 7
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Player, Team Seasons G Blk. Avg. | Player, Team Seasons 2B-2Bs
Brandi Green, West Tex. A&M..... 1998-01 118 311 2.6 | Amber Simmons, Cal St. Chico 2005-07 44
Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St..... 2004-07 116 300 2.6 | LeAnn Freeland, Southern Ind. 1994-97 41
Debbie Stiles, Franklin Pierce 1996-99 92 237 26 Rachel Sloan, Presbyterian 1998-01 41
Christina Hollins, Fayetteville St.........mmmn. 199496 83 213 2.6 | Ton'Nea Cox-Williams, Central Okla 1991-93 39
*Record Heather Laats, Western Ore. 1999-02 37
) Meagan Hoﬁman, Adams St 2002-05 37
STEALS L|§a Walters, Minn. St. Mankato : 1984-87 36
Michelle Vanden Bosch, Cal St. Chico.....coooceeeemneereersnnnns 1994-97 36
Player, Team Seasons G Stl. | Georgia Mueller, Truman 2006-09 35
Carone Harris, Central Ark 2002-05 132 *667 | VanessaWilt, Cal St. San B'dino 2007-08 34
Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 1996-99 113 605 | Nina Houghton, Bentley 1986-89 33
Kihm I\ﬁlanifesﬁo, Portland”St. 1993-96 119 525 | Hillary Ross, Lincoln Memorial 2001-04 33
Sherika Tarpkins, Fort Valley St 200205 127 486 | jocgica Zaof Pi
) ' ] pf, Pitt.-Johnstown 2004-07 32
Diana Lopez, Regis (CO) 2004-07 121 472 | Richel Folcik, Ferris St 2005-08 31
Tammy Walsh, Southampton 1994-97 111 465 | Missy Boettger, Kutztown 1988-91 28
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce..... 2007-10 126 459 | Claire Holston, Bentley 1982-85 27
Nataspa Molllock, Metro Sr” 2002-05 114 455 | Megan Bauer, Holy Family 2004-07 27
Natoshia Williams, Fort Valley St 1993-96 116 444 | \ 0016 Hall Northern St 2005-08 27
Lovee McKinney, Newberry 1995-98 105 424 Eileen Weber, Southern Ind. 1995-98 %
Brooque Williams, California (PA) 2007-10 130 424 | Tianna Kirkland, Ferris St. 1997-01 26
Kara Rutledge, Drury 2003-06 134 423 | Helen Young, Pitt.-Johnstown 2000-03 26
gefma Fi]oblels’; MiIIe”rsviII(-‘l-| 2000-03 115 420 | Keri Suydam, Kutztown 1999-01 25
afiyyah Bashir, Millersville 1998-01 115 414 ~
Lynisha Nelson, Florida Tech 2008-11 114 409 Audra Lawson, Western St. 2005-08 25
Emily Brister, West Tex. A&M 2006-09 121 406 | CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH A DOUBLE-DOUBLE
Molly Carter, Drury 2005-08 129 405
Kelley Kruger, San Fran. St 1999-02 105 403 | Player, Team Dates 2B-2Bs
Deanna Price, Elizabeth City St. 2004-07 114 401 | Vanessa Wilt, Cal St. San BinO......ccccverrcrsnecs Nov. 16, 2007-Feb. 21, 2008 24
Nana LuKengu Corts, Saint Rose. 1999-01 95 39 C?rlita Jones, CI?rion Jan. 12-NO\|/{ 29,1994 22
. Alison Fay, Bentle Jan. 31-March 11, 1983 14
Sarah Van Horn, West Va. Wesleyan ... 2006-09 116 392 | e Trahan, Elizabeth City St... “March 5. 2005-Jan. 21, 2006 14
Kris Manske, Northern Mich 1995-98 122 391 Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia Jan. 5-Nov. 20, 2010 14
Darcy Stracke, Neb.-Kearney/Neb. Omaha........ceeeeeeeenes 1997-99,00 116 391 g g : il
Shaunici Morgan, Fayetteville St. 1993-97 107 389 | Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St ...March 9, 2007-Jan. 10, 2008 13
Elizabeth Fryer, Molloy 2001-04 108 386 | Rebecca Kielpinski, Alas. Anchorage ..Feb. 16-Nov. 11, 2006 1
“Record Lillian McGill, Dist. Columbia ... Jan. 26-Feb. 21,2008 10
ecord. Heather Cigich, Clarion : Jan. 28-Feg. 28,2004 9
i . ChiCO wooeeeereeneercecesssssssnssnnens .22-Feb. 12, 8
STEAL AVERAGE ArnberS|mmons, Cal St. Chico Jan. 22-Feb. 12, 2005
Mini 225 steals) Nina Houghton, Bentley Feb. 22-March 12, 1988 7
(Minimum steals Elizabeth Ramsey, INAiaNAPOIIS .o.ovvvrerrrrrsrrsres Jan. 29-Feb. 19,1989 7
Player, Team Seasons G Stl. Avg. | Alison Flay, BentleyS : Nov. 24-Dec. 19, 1981 6
~ * Lisa Walters, Minn. St. Mankato ...........cmmmmmmmnnsseseess Dec. 8-Dec. 20, 1987 6
E:?g%ﬂ:ﬁ’ig hcagm??\r(lyv V). ;ggggg }5 *gg; g? Carlita Jones, Clarion Feb. 18-March 7, 1995 6
Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia. 1994-96 74 370 50 | Christina Jackson, Gannon Feb. 9-28, 2006 6
Valerie Curtis, Dist. Columbia......... 199395 67 318 4.7 | Kelly Barker, Bentley Feb. 10-Feb. 23, 1999 5
Miesha Blackshear, Tex. Permian Basin 2010-11 58 274 47 | Kelly Barker, Bentley Jan. 26-Feb. 9, 2000 5
; ; ; y Kamie Jo Massey, Alas. ANChorage ... Dec. 5,2002-Jan. 4, 2003 5
Eaeg?ﬁaRfonﬁr?srghf?a?gtsLhé‘gTT."" %88282 g% %gg 2; Christina Jackson, Gannon Jan. 24-Feb. 12, 2005 5
Stephanie Hall, Charleston (WV).. 199496 76 339 45 | Meagan Hoffman, Adams St Feb 12-Feb. 24,2005 5
Kim Manifesto, Portland St.... 1993-96 119 525 44 | JennaWashington, HUMbOIAE St.....ccwmmecreercrserressnnes Feb. 9-Feb. 25, 2006 5
Queenie Edwards, Quinnipiac... 1993-95 76 334 44 | LeadaBerkey, Western Ore Dec. 8-Dec. 20, 2006 5
Rima Brazenas, Kennesaw St..... 1999-00 61 267 44 | Christina Jackson, Gannon Feb.3-17,2007 5
Gladys Horton, LeMoyne-Owen .. 1993-95 57 248 44
Tammy Greleﬁ, Philaﬁelphia U... 199394 59 248 42 | TRIPLE-DOUBLES
Tammy Walsh, Southampton 1994-97 111 465 42 | player, Team Seasons 3B-2Bs
Lovee McKinney, Newberry .... 1995-98 105 424 40 Deanna Price, Elizabeth City St. 2004-07 5
N_atasha Molock, Metro St 2002-05 114 455 4.0 | #Tysell Bozeman, Felician 2003 3
all?,\r:ﬁlléoBeledz ! Esgl'lf)gtc \9;” ey St %88‘31:8; ! é; g;é gg #Played at Arizona from 2000 to 2001 before transferring to Felician for 2002 season. Bozeman
Celia Mitchell C’.W. POSE o 1995-98 95 369 3:9 recorded another triple-double in 2002, but before Felician was an NCAA member (joined in
Kelley Kruger, San Fran. St 1999-02 105 403 3.8 | 2003
Natoshia Williams, Fort Valley St... 1993-96 116 444 3.8 -
Sherika Tarpkins, Fort Valley St.. 2002-05 127 486 3.8 QUADRUPLE-DOUBLES
Michelle Harrison, N.C. Central. 199497 101 382 3.8 | Player,Team Seasons 4B-2Bs
Kelly Charron, Fla. Southern 1993-95 91 342 3.8 | Tereska Watkins,
Lisa Rice, Norfolk St. 1993-95 92 336 37 Fort Valley St. (12 pts, 12 reb, 10 ast, 10 Stl)..cccoeeeereerseer 1996-97 1
Gema Robles, Millersville 2000-03 115 420 3.7
“Record 2,000 POINTS & 1,000 REBOUNDS
' Player, Team Seasons G Pts. Reb.
DOUBLE-DOUBLES Dina Kangas, Minn. Duluth................ 1988-91 124 2,810 1,320
PI T s 2B-2B Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Christian.. 1983-86 114 2,770 1,086
ayer, leam ) easons ~<BS | Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St 200407 116 2,570 1,341
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. 2005-08 84 Mandy Koupal, South Dakota St./
Carlita Jones, Clarion . 1992-95 64 South Dakota 2000,02-04 120 2,496 1,246
Hlllat?] McCG_llﬁ, Elsctl. Columbia %88%; 2(1) Jennifer Clarkson, Abilene Christian. 1993-96 118 2463 1,144
eatner Lgich, -arion i Lauren Beckley, Shi b 2007-10 113 2,407 1,151
. y, Shippensburg .. ’ ,
Jann Thorpe, Sonoma S........ 1996-99 >4 Michelle Stueve, Emporia St. ... 2005-08 127 2403 1040
Elizabeth Ramsey, Indianapolis 1998-01 50 Joy Jeter, New Haven 1986-89 122 2,299 1,486
Mona Gaffney, Clarion 1993-96 49 Jenny Crouse, North Dakota....... 1996-99 127 2,284 1,145
/C\F”St'?a Jaékscgln, Gannon %gg‘z‘r-gi jg Amelia Simmons, Wilmington 2007-10 117 2,267 1,069
ison ray, Bentey : Lisa Lee, Charleston (WV) 200306 129 2,260 1,002
Michelle Cottrell, Northern Ky. 199902 48 Niki Bracken, Cal Poly Pomona 198700 126 2246 1053
Rebecca Kielpinski, Alas. ANChOrage.........uwewssssssesse 2006-09 48 Brooque Williams, California (PA).. 2007-10 130 2,205 1,024
Ginger Keller, Neb.-Kearney 1991-94 45 Heather Garay, Humboldt St./CSU Bakersfield....... 2000-03 105 2,195 1,093
Kelly Barrett, Bentley 1998-01 45
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Player, Team Seasons G

Juana Garcia, American Int’l 1992-96 118
Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St...... 2005-08 109
Sue Patchett, Stonehill 1994-97 127
Cassie King, N.C. Central 2004-07 118
Jennifer DiMaggio, Pace 1985-88 116
Sara McKinney, California (PA) 2002-05 128
Jahzinga Tracey, Indiana (PA)... 2006-09 125
Kayla Smith, California (PA)....... 2008-11 130
Sarah Van Horn, West Va. Wesleyan 2006-09 116
Ashley Langen, North Dakota 2005-08 130
Liz Davies, Gannon 1993-96 101
Ashley Totedo ShIPPENSDUIG «...ooveeecreeneeeesssenereesssiees 1996-99 127
Becky S|embak Slippery Rock/California (PA) ....... 2001-04 125
Trina Easley, San Fran. St. 1982-85 114

Pts.

2,189 1
2,151 1

2,140 1,

2,136 1
2,125 1

2,121 1
2,101 1
2,09 1
2,087 1

2,078 1,

2,059 1
2,050 1
2,019 1
2,014 1

Annual Individual Champions

Reb.

223
542
165
,060
254

213
,092
,308
,051
135

,070
489
,203
,361

Scoring Average

Season Player, Team

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

Donna Hammond, UC Riverside
Stac?/ Cunningham, Shippensburg...
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Christian
Yvonnie Owens, Clark Atlanta
Claudia Schleyer, Abilene Christian..........mmmccn.

Theresa Lorenzi, Bloomsburg
Mary Naughton, Stonehill
Shannon Williams, Valdosta St.
Kim Brewington, Johnson C. SMith........meeeeressnnnnns
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St.

Paulette King, Florida Tech
Yolanda Griffith, Fla. Atlantic
Tammy Greene, Philadelphia U.......ccccommmrecosmmeeecessnenes
Shander Gary, Lynnt
Lindy Jones, IPFW,

Joanna Cuprys, Kennesaw St.
Konecka Drakeford, Johnson C. Smith .......coeemvevrerrenn
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph’s (IN)
Angie Hupfer, St. Joseph's (IN)
Brandi Green, West Tex. A&M

Heather Garay, CSU Bakersfield
Tysell Bozeman, Felician
Candice Allen, Cal Poly Pomona
Candice Allen, Cal Poly Pomona
Jennifer Harris, Washburn

Erika Quigley, St. Cloud St.
Katie Cezat, Hillsdale
Britney Jordan, Tex. A&M-Commerce.
Johannah Leedham, Franklin Pierce...
Samantha Murphy, Grand Canyon

FG
290
266
250
287
293

282
291
251
312
369

322
262
278
235
240

289
339
316
245
255

265
*420
254
247
295

273
266
302
305
233

w
m
(9]

—_

SRQo=1 1111

N
ONON ONO =

(%]
puity

FT Pts. Avg.
145 725 279
126 658 299
153 653 25.1
219 793 25.6
184 770 275

84 648 259
216 799 25.8
196 698 26.8
222 908 324
217 *1,075 *384
209 855 29.5

97 621 28.2
199 782 26.1
149 619 31.0
196 727 26.0
137 807 26.0
146 843 31.2
160 827 30.6
147 659 253
127 637 236
183 713 24.6
145 1,016 376
197 734 24.5
186 727 28.0
150 797 24.2
138 685 245
141 673 24.0
227 909 31.3
215 915 26.9
234 786 246

*Record. tDeclared champion; with one more game played (making 77.8 percent), still would have highest average (29.5).

Field-Goal Percentage

Season Player, Team G FG
1982 Diane Velky, Quinnipiac 28 146
1983 Jackie Andrews, Morris Brown 22 134
1984 Janice Washington, Valdosta St. .. 33 308
1985 Sharon Lyke, Utica 26 222
1986 Candace Fincher, Valdosta St. .........eeesssmnnne 27 185
1987 Tracy Payne, St. Joseph's (IN) 28 183
1988 Tracy Payne, St. Joseph's (IN).. 31 242
1989 Tracy Payne, St. Joseph’s (IN)....... 31 221
1990 Bridget Lindquist, Augustana (SD; 149
1991 Darla Leavitt, West Tex. A&M 145
1992 Corinne Vanderwal, California (PA).... 156
1993 Missy Taylor, Oakland City.. 29 267
1994 Julie Szykowny, Gannon..... 26 157
1995 Tarra Blackwell, Fla. Southern 32 239

FGA
220
200
489
345
277

282
368
333
230
215

228
385
233
361

Pct.
66.4
67.0
63.0
64.3
66.8

64.9
65.8
66.4
64.8
67.4

68.4
69.4
67.4
66.2

Season Player, Team

1996 Deidre Williams, Valdosta St. .......cveeeemnneeesenns
1997 Stacy Johnson, Delta St. .........

1998 Jenny Crouse, North Dakota...

1999 Staci Elder, West Ala.

2000 Jackie Bucher, Abilene Christian ...

2001 Temeshia Dawkins, Wingate

2002 Melanie Carter, Abilene Christian ..

2003 Melissa Pater, South Dakota St.

2004 Nina Smith, Holy Family

2005 Sammy Kromm, Wis.-Parkside

2006 Beckey Marquardt-King, Lake Superior St
2007 Michelle Lieber, Mont. St. Billings........
2008 Allison Rosel, Fort Lewis

2009 Shari Buford, Carson-Newman....

2010 Veronica Walker, Delta St.....

2011 Shannon McKever, Lander

*Record.

FG
219

236
236
172
229
190

165
267
191
215
202

147
169
173
254
225

FGA Pct.
288 *76.0

338 69.8
345 684
259 664
330 694
274 693

243 679
411 65.0
279 685
332 648
284 71.1

216  68.1
247 684
283 61.1
399 637
363 620
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Three-Point Field Goals Per Game

Season Player, Team

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011

*Record.

Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga. ...
Lisa Blackmon-Phillips, West Ga. ...
Michelle Butler, West Ala.
Jackie Givens, Fort Valley St. ......
Betsy Bergdoll, Queens (NC)

Carolyn Brown, St. Augustine’s..
Sharon Harris, Morris Brown

Jenni Miller, Pittsburg St.
Sheila Leopold, Lincoln (MO)

Laurie Melum, Augustana (SD)..
Lorie Martinez, Tex. A&M-Kingsville.
Reagan Housch, Columbus St
Janell Gerk, S.C. Aiken
Takia Barnes, Dist. Columbia

Sarah Condra, Christian Bros. ... 26
Tara Johnson, West Liberty. 32
Tara Johnson, West LIDEIY .....cmmeeecemmmseseesssnnes 31

Stacey Moore, West Liberty.
Ashley Reed, Fairmont St.
Kanani Marshal, Tex. A&M-Commerce.

Jeana Hoffman, South Dakota...
Laura Malernee, West Liberty
Laura Malernee, West Liberty
Richelle Rieben, BYU-Hawaii

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage

Season Player, Team G
1988 Jackie Farnan, NYIT 26
1989 Trish Van Diggelen, Missouri S&T.... 25
1990 Durene Heisler, North Dakota .... 31
1991 Greta Fadness, Alas. Anchorage. 25
1992 Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U. .....

1993 Kelly Tomlin, West Ala. 26
1994 Lisa Smith, Bluefield St. 29
1995 Deb Pope, Southern Ind. ... 27
1996 Stephanie Williams, West Tex. 31
1997 Joanna Cuprys, Kennesaw St. 31
1998 Becky Mauck, North Ala....... 25
1999 Michele Tuchfarber, Northern Ky. 32
2000 Krista Bernadt, Wayne St. (NE) 28
2001 Beth Swift, Neb.-Kearney....... 30
2002 Lindsay Baker, Pitt.-Johnstown ... 27
2003 Michelle Bruns, Southwest Minn. St.. 31
2004 Erin Moran, Indianapolis........... 32
2005 Kelly McRee, Grand Canyon..... 22
2006 Nicole Gruntorad, Wayne St. (NE) ... 31
2007 Ashleigh Curry, Mo. Western St

2008 Jenny Steffen, Winona St

2009 Katie Zimmerman, Michigan Tech .

2010 Katie Pritchard, Drury

2011 Stephanie Wagner, QUINCY «......mereessmmseseecssnenns 1
*Record.

114
81
112
127
95

110
125
146
102
187

80
102
132
157
142

139
130

98
142
152

131
206
184
218

3FG 3FGA Pct.

50.9
53.1
*56.3
49.6
50.5

509
48.0
50.7
50.0
49.2

*56.3
529
553
47.1
479
52.5
51.5
51.0
48.6
48.0

48.9
48.1
50.5
523

Free-Throw Percentage

Season Player, Team G FT
1982 Kelly Legler, Southern Ore. . 21 53
1983 Cindy Pavell, New Haven..... 27 76
1984 Margie Speaks, Ky. Wesleyan .. 23 58
1985 Lisa McGhee, West Ga. 26 81
1986 Kim Scamman, Northwest Mo. St. ........ccooemrerrenne 27 926
1987 Teena Merrell, IPFW. 69
1988 Sarah Howard, St. Cloud St. ... 111
1989 Dixie Horn, SIU Edwardsville... 89
1990 Denise Nehme, Northern Colo. .. 88
1991 Kerri Lang, St. Anselm 92
1992 Kelly Jewett, Franklin Pierce.... 112
1993 Renae Aschoff, Portland St. 75
1994 Sara Belanger, Minn. Duluth... 79
1995 Darlene Hildebrand, Philadelphia U. 210
1996 Katie Murphy, [lUPUI 84
1997 Meredith Galena, St. Anselm .. 20
1998 Becky Mauck, North Ala. ... 94
1999 Briana Abrahamsen, Western Wash... 85

FTA
59
87
65
91

109

76
123
100

98
102

121
85
90

230
90

101
107
93

Pct.
89.8
874
89.2
89.0
88.1
90.8
90.2
89.0
89.8
90.2
92,6
88.2
87.8
91.3
933
89.1
879
914

Season Player, Team G FT
2000 Shanna Renken, Cal St. Dom. Hills... 70
2001 Christine Kane, Assumption 78
2002 Molly Knobbe, Central MO. .....ummensssssssssssssens 30 132
2003 Mary Kacic, Dowling 31 118
2004 Kiesha Mack, West Chester 29 73
2005 Adrienne Taalak, Alas. Fairbanks.. 23 93
2006 Kinsey Tucker, Harding 27 74
2007 Amber Rutherford, North Ala....... 26 134
2008 Amber Rutherford, North Ala.. 132
2009 Jamey Gelhar, Saint Martin’s ... 94
2010 Tricia Principe, Ferris St. 86
2011 Samantha Murphy, Grand Canyon.............. 32 234
*Record.

FTA

77
86

144
128
80
101
82

143
141
97
93
256

Pct.

90.9
90.7

91.7
92.2
913
92.1
90.2

937
93.6
*96.9
925
914

Season Player, Team G
1982 Francine Perry, Quinnipiac 28
1983 Chanel Hamilton, Dist. Columbia 19
1984 Kim Ambrose, Shaw 23
1985 Yvonnie Owens, Clark Atlanta.........ceceenneeeesesnnns 31
1986 Von Fulmore, N.C. Central 26
1987 Jackie Anderson, Livingstone 22
1988 Jackie Anderson, Livingstone 23
1989 Kimberly Oates, Fort Valley St. 28
1990 Stephanie Palmer, Norfolk St. 25
1991 Mabel Sanders, Savannah St. 28
1992 Mabel Sanders, Savannah St. ..... 29
1993 Vanessa White, Tuskegee 25
1994 Carrolyn Burke, Queens (NY) 25
1995 TRobin Scott, Lees-McRae 19
1996 Kisha Conway, Francis Marion............mmessssssnns 27
1997 Heather Gates, Edinboro 33
1998 Latriesha Moon, Alabama A&M . 27
1999 Heather Corby, California (PA) 27
2000 Tracy Sprolden, Valdosta St. ........ 26
2001 Trish Martin, Morningside 26
2002 Erica Harris, Montevallo 26
2003 Naomi Mobley, Shaw 31
2004 Crystal Clary, Lenoir-Rhyne 28
2005 Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. ... 29
2006 Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St. ... 25
2007 Latoya Wiley, BYU-Hawaii 25
2008 Celeste Trahan, Elizabeth City St 24
2009 Katie Cezat, Hillsdale 31
2010 Lillian McGill, Dist. COlUMDIA weuuuunnnvrrerrreeersrsmnnsennens 25
2011 Aurielle Mosley, Millersville 29

Reb.

*635
399
383
502
464

331
325
424
370
407

426
433
379
309
423

473
403
366
382
340

336
454
357
398
365

356
382
521
306
366

Avg.
¥22.7
21.0
16.7
16.2
17.8

15.0
14.1
15.1
14.8
14.5

147
17.3
15.2
16.3
157

14.3
14.9
13.6
14.7
13.1

129
14.6
12.8
137
14.6

14.2
159
16.8
12.2
126

*Record. tDeclared champion; with one more game played (making 76.9 percent), still would
have highest average (15.5).

Assist Average

Season Player, Team G
1989 Denise Holm, Minn. Duluth. 32
1990 Jennifer Radosevic, St. Joseph's (IN).. 30
1991 Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA).... 26
1992 Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) 26
1993 Selina Bynum, Albany St. (GA) .... 26
1994 Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia... 24
1995 Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia... 26
1996 Hayley Lystlund, Augusta St. . 28
1997 Joanna Bernabei, West Liberty .. 29
1998 Pam Cummings, Northwest Mo. St. . 27
1999 Rima Brazenas, Kennesaw St. ..... 31
2000 Adrianne Harlow, West Liberty...

2001 Adrianne Harlow, West Liberty

2002 Kelly West, West Liberty

2003 Kelly West, West Liberty

2004 Princess Wimsatt, Bellarmine........eevssmsnnsseennns
2005 Kim Abts, Cal St. Chico.

2006 Brooke Underwood, Tusculum

2007 Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. Paul .. 32
2008 Lisa Perry, West Liberty 30
2009 Bug Cooper, Delta St. 36
2010 Bug Cooper, Delta St. 31
2011 Bug Cooper, Delta St. 32
*Record.

Ast.
291
281
274

*309
280

226
246
281
296
234

263
240
255
265
302

253
290
246
297
290

282
265
279

Avg.
9.1
9.4

10.5

*11.9

10.8
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Season Player, Team Avg.
BIOCked'ShOt Avel’age 1994 Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia 53
1995 Cynthia Bridgﬁs, Fort VaIIIey Sjc. . 49
Season Player, Team G Blk. Avg. | 19% Lorraine Lynch, Dist. Columbia.. 5.8
1003 Rebleca Hanson, Pace 20 145 a4y | 1997 HayleyBlle Charleston (WV)... 37
1994 Rebecca Hanson, Pace 31 194 6.3 1998 Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) 5.6
1995 Kendra Banzet, Central MO. ........oeerssmssssssnssn 26 88 34 | 1999 Hayley Blue, Charleston (WV) *6.9
1996 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 25 *219  *88 | 2000  Rima Brazenas, Kennesaw St. ... 48
1997 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 168 6.5 2001 Nana LuKengu Corts, Saint Rose ... 5.1
1998 Kelly Borch, Saint Michael's 122 5.1 2002 Carone Harris, antral .Ark. 6.1
1999 LaKisha Phifer, St. Paul’s 146 58 | 2003 Gema Robles, Millersville 5.9
2000 Tracy Sprolden, Valdosta St. ...... 112 43 | 2004 Natasha Molock, Metro St. 5.0
2001 Jaana Kotova, West Liberty .. 159 53 | 2005 Carone Harris, Central Ark. 54
2002 Stacy Schrader, LeMoyne-Owen.. 159 5.1 %886 Er_nlly ?_nster, \Q/es; Tecx(.)A&M ............................................... 132 4.1
2003 Stacy Schrader, LeMoyne-Owen.. 122 45 / |ar.1a opez, Regis ( .) " 141 45
2004 Brittney Kroon, Seattle Pacific 135 44 | 2008 Kevina Ransom, Francis Marion 146 49
2005 Lauren Harris, Kennesaw St 161 54 2009 Shekiya Tarpkins, Fort Valley St.. 31 153 49
2006 Alicia Saunders, West TeX. A&M......owowrrsrsmsssssssse 134 42 | 2010 Miesha Blackshear, Tex. Permian Basin 134 46
2007 Jen Nnanna, American Int'l 117 4.0 2011 Christina Whitelaw, Colo. Christian 152 52
2008 Sheena Walton, Tampa 126 4.1 *Record.
2009 Katie Cezat, Hillsdale 100 3.2
2010 Kiarra M(I)rgan, Kentucky St 129 4.6
2011 Erica Carlson, Dixie St 112 40 ° 0
icaarkon = Assist-to-Turnover Ratio
*Record.
Season Player, Team G. Ast. TO Ratio
2008 Katie LaViolette, Concordia-St. Paul 31 262 79 332
Steal Average 2009  Anna Atkinson, Wingate.... 28 186 53 351
2010 Tiffany Crocker, Gannon...... 38 218 73 299
Season Player, Team G Stl. Avg. 2011 Kaitlyn Bettiga, Wis.-Parkside 31 159 57 279
1993 Valerie Curtis, Dist. Columbia .....ccoooeeeevveeevrsereennrerrsssnnnnns 22 135 6.1
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Team Records

Note: Where records involve both teams, each
team must be an NCAA Division Il member insti-
tution.

SINGLE-GAME RECORDS

POINTS
155—West Tex. A&M vs. National Christian (33), Nov. 29,
2001
POINTS BY LOSING TEAM (including over-
times)
143—Texas Woman'’s vs. Abilene Christian (147), Jan. 5,
2009 (4 ot)
POINTS BY LOSING TEAM (regulation time)
106—Lewis vs. St. Joseph’s (IN) (111), Jan. 13, 1990; Mo.-St.
Louis vs. Truman (109), Jan. 13, 1990; Ashland vs. West
Liberty (112), Dec. 3, 1994; Mars Hill vs. Wingate (107),
Feb. 10,1997
POINTS, BOTH TEAMS
290—Abilene Christian (147) vs. Texas Woman's (143), Jan.
5,2009 (4 ot)
POINTS IN A HALF
85—West Tex. A&M vs. National Christian, Nov. 29, 2001
FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED
7—Dowling (88) vs. St. Joseph’s (L.l.), Dec. 16, 1995
FEWEST POINTS, BOTH TEAMS
67—Shaw (37) vs. Livingstone (30), Jan. 16, 1997
WINNING MARGIN
122—West Tex. A&M (155) vs. National Christian (33),
Nov. 29, 2001
LARGEST MARGIN OVERCOME FOR VICTORY
27—Northwood (MI) (65) vs. Northern Mich. (58), Jan. 29,
2011 (largest deficit came at 4:21, first half)

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
62—Norfolk St. vs. Fayetteville St, Nov. 20, 1990 (104
attempts)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
134—Lincoln (MO) vs. Harris-Stowe, Feb. 12, 1982 (54
made)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 24 made) 77.8%—Lynn vs. Virgin Islands, Feb. 21,
1997 (49 of 63)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE, HALF
(Min. 20 made) 84.6%—Northern Ky. vs. Southern Ind.,
Jan. 7, 1982 (22 of 26); Oakland vs. Lake Superior St.,
Feb. 10, 1990 (22 of 26)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
29—Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St, Dec. 16, 2009 (62
attempts)
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS, BOTH TEAMS
35—Glenville St. (29) vs. Bluefield St. (6), Dec. 16, 2009
CONSECUTIVE THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS
12—Tex. A&M-Kingsville vs. Tex. A&M-Int’l, Nov. 30, 2009
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
62—Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St., Dec. 16, 2009 (29 made)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS, BOTH
TEAMS
79—Glenville St. (62) vs. Bluefield St. (17), Dec. 16, 2009
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(Min. 10 made) 100%—Salem Int'l vs. West Va. Wesleyan,
Jan. 11,2003 (10 of 10)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE,
BOTHTEAMS
(Min. 10 made) 76.5%—NYIT (9 of 11) vs. Queens (NY) (4 of
6), Dec. 9, 1987 (13 of 17)

Free Throws

FREE THROWS
52—Northern St. vs. Fort Lewis, Dec. 3, 1994 (63 attempts)
FREE THROWS, BOTH TEAMS
68—Metro St. (38) vs. Denver (30), Feb. 15, 1992
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
64—Quincy vs. Lincoln (MO), Jan. 22, 1990 (49 made);
Neb.-Kearney vs. Hastings, Jan. 15, 1991 (40 made);
Fayetteville St. vs. Savannah St., Nov. 27, 2000 (made
33)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS, BOTH TEAMS
97—Glenville St. (52) vs. Davis & Elkins (45), Jan. 30, 1995
(2 ot)
FEWEST FREE THROWS
0—Many teams
FEWEST FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
0—Many teams
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
(Best perfect game) 100%—Wayne St. (NE) vs. Minn.
Duluth, March 7, 2010 (30 of 30)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE, BOTH TEAMS
(Min. 40 made) 89.4%—St. Cloud St. (27 of 27) vs. Cal St.
L.A. (15 of 20), Dec. 17, 1992 (42 of 47)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
99—NMorris Brown vs. Knoxville, Feb. 17, 1995
REBOUND MARGIN
66—Humboldt St. (77) vs. Dominican (CA) (11), Nov. 24,
1990

ASSISTS
42—Lynn vs. Virgin Islands, Nov. 29, 1996

w
-
m
>
-
w

45—Henderson St. vs. Rhema, Dec. 19, 2002

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
45—West Ala. vs. Ala.-Huntsville, Nov. 27, 1990
PERSONAL FOULS, BOTH TEAMS
72—Pfeiffer (41) vs. Barton (31), Jan. 8, 2007

OVERTIME PERIODS
5—St. Joseph's (IN) (131) vs. Northern Ky. (130), Feb. 2,
1988; Florida Tech (82) vs. Fla. Southern (81), Jan. 28,
2006
POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD
31—Colorado St.-Pueblo vs. Adams St., Feb. 8, 1994
POINTS IN ONE OVERTIME PERIOD, BOTH
TEAMS
53—Colorado St.-Pueblo (31) vs. Adams St. (22), Feb. 8,
1994
POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS
58—Abilene Christian vs. Texas Woman’s, Jan. 5, 2009
(4 ot)
POINTS IN OVERTIME PERIODS, BOTH TEAMS
112—Abilene Christian (58) vs. Texas Woman'’s (54), Jan.
5,2009 (4 ot)
WINNING MARGIN IN OVERTIME GAME
23—Southern Ind. (99) vs. Mo.-St. Louis (76), Jan. 15, 2001

SEASON RECORDS

POINTS
3,357—Hampton, 1988 (34 games)
HIGHEST AVERAGE PER GAME
98.7—Hampton, 1988 (3,357 in 34)
HIGHEST AVERAGE SCORING MARGIN
36.7—West Tex. A&M, 1991 (86.3 own, 49.7 opponent)
MOST GAMES WITH AT LEAST 100 POINTS
16—Hampton, 1988
CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH AT LEAST
100 POINTS
5—Valdosta St., 1987; Hampton, 1988; Glenville St., 2011

Field Goals

FIELD GOALS
1,324—Hampton, 1988 (2,887 attempts)
FIELD GOALS PER GAME
38.9—Hampton, 1988 (1,324 in 34)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS
2,902—Glenville St., 2011 (1,166 made)
FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS PER GAME
88.3—Glenwville St., 2010 (2,473 in 28)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
52.4%—West Tex. A&M, 1988 (1,138 of 2,173)

Three-Point Field Goals

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

394—Glenville St.,, 2010 (1,286 attempts)
THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME

14.1—Glenville St., 2010 (394 in 28)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS

1,286—Glenville St.,, 2010 (394 made)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL ATTEMPTS PER
GAME

45.9—Glenville St., 2010 (1,286 in 28)
THREE-POINT FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE

(Min. 70 made) 54.1%—North Dakota, 1990 (73 of 135)

(Min. 100 made) 48.9%—NYIT, 1988 (111 of 227)

FREE THROWS
739—Shippensburg, 1996 (1,032 attempts)
FREE THROWS PER GAME
22.2—Jacksonville St., 1991 (666 in 30); Tusculum, 1999
(555 in 25)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS
1,032—Shippensburg, 1996 (739 made)
FREE-THROW ATTEMPTS PER GAME
33.3—Fayetteville St., 1998 (900 in 27)
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
83.1%—Stonehill, 2009 (457 of 550)

Rebounds

REBOUNDS
1,875—Quinnipiac, 1982 (28 games)

HIGHEST AVERAGE PER GAME
67.0—Quinnipiac, 1982 (1,875 in 28)

HIGHEST AVERAGE REBOUND MARGIN
29.9—Quinnipiac, 1982 (67.0 own, 37.1 opponent)

Personal Fouls

PERSONAL FOULS
1,040—Mercy, 1988 (26 games)
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PERSONAL FOULS PER GAME
40.0—Mercy, 1988 (1,040 in 26)

FEWEST PERSONAL FOULS
213—Sacred Heart, 1987 (26 games)

FEWEST PERSONAL FOULS PER GAME
8.2—Sacred Heart, 1987 (213 in 26)

FEWEST POINTS PER GAME ALLOWED
44.1—Southern Conn. St., 2006 (1,456 in 33)

LOWEST FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE ALLOWED
29.8%—Rollins, 2006 (527 of 1,771)

General Records

VICTORIES IN A SEASON
37—Gannon, 2010
CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES
51—Washburn, from Jan. 26, 2005, to March 11, 2006
(ended with a 61-59 OT loss to Emporia St, March
13, 2006)
CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES IN A SEASON
37—Gannon, from Nov. 6, 2009, to March 23, 2010
(ended with 97-94 loss to Emporia St. in the champion-
ship game, March 24, 2010)
CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT VICTORIES
87—Neb.-Kearney, from Jan. 31, 1995, to Nov. 24, 2001
(ended with a 46-45 loss to Washburn)

Team Leaders

CONSECUTIVE ROAD VICTORIES
32—Saint Rose, from Nov. 30, 1996, to Feb. 20, 1999

CONSECUTIVE CONFERENCE VICTORIES (not
including postseason games)
110—Holy Family, CACC, from Feb. 25, 2005, to Jan. 11,
2011

CONSECUTIVE CONFERENCE VICTORIES
(including postseason games)
105—Saint Rose, NYCAC, from Feb. 8, 1996, to March
4,1999
CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS
*30—Bentley, 1982-11(current)
CONSECUTIVE NONLOSING SEASONS
*30—Bentley, 1982-11 (current)
CONSECUTIVE 20-WIN SEASONS
24—Bentley, 1984-07
CONSECUTIVE 30-WIN SEASONS
5—Bentley, 1989-93
IMPROVED WON-LOST RECORD
18%2—Grand Canyon, 2007 (23-4, from 4-22 in 2006)
CONSECUTIVE DEFEATS
70—Notre Dame de Namur, from Dec. 15, 1988, to Feb.
13, 1992 (ended with 53-32 win over Simpson, Feb.
15,1992)
30-GAME WINNERS
37—Gannon, 2010
36—Drury, 2004
35—California (PA), 2004; Washburn, 2005; Fort Lewis,
2010; Clayton St., 2011
34—Fort Hays St,, 1991; Saint Rose, 2000; North Dakota,
2006; Fla. Gulf Coast, 2007

33—Hampton, 1988; West Tex. A&M, 1988; Bentley, 1991,
2003; Norfolk St., 1991; Emporia St., 1998; Saint Rose,
1998; California (PA), 2003; Anderson (SC), 2005; Grand
Valley St., 2006; Delta St., 2008; South Dakota, 2008

32—Saginaw Valley, 1985; Delta St., 1990, 2001; Northern
St, 1994; North Dakota St., 1995; Bentley, 1999;
Northern Ky., 2000; South Dakota St., 2003; Shaw, 2005;
Washburn, 2006; Holy Family, 2008; Minn. St. Mankato,
2009; Franklin Pierce, 2010

31—5t. Cloud St., 1983; Bentley, 1989, 1990, 1992, 2001;
North Dakota St., 1991; Southeast Mo. St., 1991;
Portland St., 1992; Washburn, 1993; Mo. Western St.,
1995; Abilene Christian, 1996; North Dakota, 1998,
1999; Arkansas Tech, 1999, 2010; Columbus St., 2001;
Shaw, 2003; Merrimack, 2004; Charleston (WV), 2006;
Alas. Anchorage, 2009; Michigan Tech, 2011

30—Saginaw Valley, 1984; Valdosta St., 1984; Hamp-
ton, 1985, 1987; Cal Poly Pomona, 1986; Delta St.,
1988, 1989, 1992, 2006; West Tex. A&M, 1991, 2010;
Bentley, 1993, 1998; Michigan Tech, 1993; North Dakota
St, 1993, 1996; Stonehill, 1995; Kennesaw St., 1997;
Southern Ind., 1997; Francis Marion, 1998; Emporia
St., 1999; Northern Ky., 1999; Washburn, 2003; Seattle
Pacific, 2004, 2005; Drury, 2006; Glenville St., 2006; Alas.
Anchorage, 2008; Holy Family, 2010; Arkansas Tech,
2011; Metro St,, 2011

UNBEATEN TEAMS
1995—North Dakota St. (32-0)

*Active steak.

S. [ G R d Pts. Team vs.Opponent Date
ingie-Game Recoras 70 WestTex. A&M vs. National Christian Nov. 29, 2001
70  Cal St. Chico vs. Cal St. Stanislaus Dec. 8,2004
69 Indiana (PA) vs. Mercyhurst Dec. 17, 1983
SCORING 69  Saint Rose vs. CW. Post Dec. 8, 1993
Pts. Team vs. Opponent Date 69  Lynn vs. Virgin Islands (both halves) Nov. 29, 1996
155 V\{est Tex. A&M vs. National Christian (33) ..Nov. 29, 2001 69  Charleston (WV) vs. Salem Int'| March 2, 2009
148  Clarion vs. Westminster (PA) (62) Nov. 20, 1992 L.
147 Abilfene Christian vs. Texas Woman’s (143) jan.5,2009 | FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE (minimum 24 made)
143 Norfolk St. vs. Fayetteville St. (43). Nov.20,1990 | pct, Team vs. Opponent Date
143 Texas Woman'’s vs. Abllen? Christian (147) Jan.5,2009 | ..o Lynn vs. Virgin Islands (49-63) Feb. 21,1997
140 Norfolk St. vs. Elizabeth City St Feb.22,1992 | .775 North Dakota vs. Cal St. Dom. Hills (31-40)....cccccvereesmerssmerrssneeesis Nov. 27, 1981
138 Clarion vs. Bethany (WV) Nov.21,1992 | 737  Shaw vs. Allen (28-38) Nov. 17,1998
138 Lynn vs. Virgin Islands Nov. 29,1996 | .737  Fort Lewis vs. Western St. (28-38) Jan. 17,2008
137 Portland St. vs. Pacific (OR) Nov.29,1993 | 721  Pittsburg St. vs. Southwest Baptist (31-43) ...cemremmremersssssessrssessssns Feb. 3,1993
136  Bellarmine vs. P.R.-Huma.cao (25) Nov. 17,2000 720 IPFW vs. IUPUI (36-50) Jan. 23, 1992
134 West Tex. A&M vs. American (PR.) Dec.9,1999 | 719  Western Wash. vs. EVErgreen St. (41-57) cuumemsmsssssssssssssssssen Dec. 13,2004
133 Alabama A&M vs. LeMoyne-Owen Dec.7,1992 | 718 Presbyterian vs. Mount Olive (28-39) Jan. 2, 2006
133 Alas. Anchorage vs. LSU-Shreveport Jan. 12,1996 | 718 Cal St. Monterey Bay vs. Cal St. San Bino (28-39)....ccuwersee Feb. 26,2010
133 Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St. Dec. 16,2009 | .714 Indianapolis vs. Marygrove (45-63) Nov. 26,2010
132 T.arleton St.vs. Wh'tt'er Dec. 30,1996 712 Arkansas Tech vs. Southern Ark. (37-52) Feb.9, 1998
132 Lincoln Memorial vs. Lees-McRae Nov. 14,1998 | 707  Oakland City vs. Ind.-South Bend (41-58) ....cwrerwrssrsresresssren Jan. 16,1993
132 Henderson St. vs. Rhema . Dec. 19,2002 | 707 Valdosta St.vs. Tuskegee (41-58) Dec. 5, 1995
132 Wayne St. (MI) vs. Temple Baptist (13) Dec. 29,2007 | .702 Indianapolis vs. Mo.-St. Louis (33-47) Jan. 18, 2003
132 Pitt-Johnstown vs. Salem Int'l (51) Feb.23,2009 | .700 Elizabeth City St. vs. Winston-Salem (28-40) ......cuwwrersemressrens Jan. 18,1993
SCORING IN A HALF .700  Neb.-Kearney vs. Colo. Christian (42-60).....cccuuueeesmmsmrrecssssssessesssns Feb. 18, 2000
Pts. Team vs. Opponent Date | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS (since 1988)
85  West Tex. A&M vs. National Christian Nov. 29, 2001 3
80  Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St. Dec. 16,2009 | >FG Team vs. Opponent Date
. 29  Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St. Dec. 16, 2009
78  Norfolk St. vs. Fayetteville St. Nov. 20, 1990 h
- - 26 Clarion vs. Ashland Feb. 24, 1992
78  Clarion vs. Westminster (PA) Nov. 20, 1992 . ;
78 Portland St. vs. Pacific (OR) Nov. 29, 1993 26 Glenville St. vs. Ohio Valle Feb. 4,2010
e " e 25  Glenville St. vs. Salem Int’ Feb. 25,2010
;g \éVa; ne St. (Ml)g;-ﬁmple Baptist rlleec' %3 %883 23 Fayetteville St. vs. UNC Pembroke Dec. 2, 2000
o umacao o A 23 Glenville St. vs. Bluefield St. Feb. 18,2010
75  Barry vs. PR-Cayey Nov. 24, 2001 hat
75  Henderson St.vs. Rhema Dec. 19,2002 | 22  Colo. Christian vs. Fort Hays St.......... Jan. 20,2001
73 Mississippi-Women vs. Concordia (TX) Feb. 19, 1998 22 Fairmont St.vs. Washmgtgn Adventist Dec. 2, 2005
22 West Liberty vs. Salem Int'l Feb. 1,2010
72 North Dakota St. vs. North Ala. March 24, 1994 22 Glenville St. vs. West Virginia St Dec. 18,2010
71 Francis Marion vs. St. Andrews Nov. 19, 2008 . S Y
71 Pitt-Johnstown vs. Salem Int'l Feb.23,2009 | 21  Clarion vs. Edinboro Jan. 30, 1991
71 Glenville St. vs. West Virginia St Dec. 18,2010 | 21  Ark-Monticello vs. Rhema Dec. 3,2007
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3FG
20
20
20

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

Team vs. Opponent
Regis (CO) vs. Mary

Date
Nov. 25, 2006

Jan. 20, 2007

Regis (CO) vs. Chadron St.
Gannon vs. Alas. Fairbanks.

Emporia St. vs. Mo. Western St.

Nov. 26, 2009
Jan. 27,2010

Ala.-Huntsville vs. Arkansas Tech

Dec. 16,2010

N.M. Highlands vs. Adams St.

Feb. 16, 1999

Mo. Western St. vs. Northwest Mo. St.

Feb. 10,2001

Emporia St. vs. Southwest Baptist

Central Mo. vs. Graceland (I1A)

March 1, 2008
Nowv. 18, 2008

West Liberty vs. Bluefield St.

Jan. 15,2009

Glenville St. vs. Wheeling Jesuit

Dec. 11,2010

Augustana (SD) vs. Mary

Feb. 12,2011

Okla. Panhandle vs. Newman

Feb. 24,2011

(minimum 10 made; since 1988)
3 FG% Team vs. Opponent

1.000
917
857
833
786

786
786
786
769
769

769
769
.769
750
737

FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE (minimum 26 made)

FT%
1.000
1.000
1.000
972
969

968
968
968
966
966

964
964
964
963
931

931

Salem Int'l vs. West Va. Wesleyan (10-10)
Fort Hays St. vs. Central Christian (11-12)
Queens (NY) vs. St. Thomas Aquinas (12-14)..
Bluefield St. vs. West Va. Wesleyan (10-12)

Drury vs. Quincy (11-14)

Date

Jan. 11,2003
....Feb. 1, 2005
..Jan. 18, 2006
Jan. 20, 2007
Dec. 8, 2005

St. Mary’s (TX) vs. East Central (11-14)
Alas. Anchorage vs. Seattle Pacific (11-14)...
Saint Rose vs. Southern Conn. St. (11-14)
Grand Canyon vs. Colorado St.-Pueblo (10-13)...
Southwest Minn. St. vs. Winona St. (10-13)..

California (PA) vs. Millersville (10-13)
Tex. A&M-Commerce vs. Southeastern Okla. (10-13)

Michigan Tech vs. Tiffin (10-13)

Nov. 28, 2007

...Feb. 7,2008
.Nov. 22, 2008
.Nov. 30, 2004
..Jan. 15, 2005

March 3, 2006

.................... Feb. 17,2007

Feb. 5, 2009

Fort Lewis vs. Adams St. (18-24)

Michigan Tech vs. Ashland (14-19)

Team vs. Opponent

Wayne St. (NE) vs. Minn. Duluth (30-30)

Tusculum vs. Mars Hill (29-29)

Feb. 2, 2008
March 8, 2008

Date

March 7,2010
Jan. 28, 2004

St. Cloud St. vs. Cal St. LA. (27-27)

Dec. 17,1992

Franklin Pierce vs. Assumption (35-36)
Central Okla. vs. Eastern N.M. (31-32)

Pitt.-Johnstown vs. Lock Haven (30-31)
Southwest Baptist vs. Mo. Western St. (30-31)
Michigan Tech vs. Saginaw Valley (30-31)
Bloomsburg vs. Slippery Rock (28-29)

LeMoyne-Owen vs. Rust (28-29)

March 4, 2011
Jan. 18, 1992

.Dec. 30, 1998
...Feb. 5,2005
.Feb. 27,2010
Nov. 16, 1996

Jan. 20, 1998

Saint Martin’s vs. Warner Pacific (27-28)
Southwestern Okla. vs. Midwestern St. (27-28)

Mount Olive vs. Barton (27-28)

Dec. 4, 2002

................................ Jan. 17,2004

Jan. 22,2009

Findlay vs. Ferris St. (26-27)

Dec. 4, 2003

North Dakota St. vs. Portland St. (27-29)
Pittsburg St. vs. Missouri S&T (27-29)

REBOUNDS

Reb.
99

Team vs. Opponent
Morris Brown vs. Knoxville

March 25, 1995

Jan. 10, 2001

Date
Feb. 17,1995

Fort Valley St. vs. Benedict

Jan. 20, 1988

Adelphi vs. Concordia (NY)

Dec. 8, 1990

Fort Valley St. vs. Knoxville

Jan. 15,1991

Barry vs. PR.-Cayey

Nov. 24, 2000

Mo.-St. Louis vs. Harris-Stowe

Nov. 27,1981

Cal St. L.A. vs. Cal St. San Bdino

Jan. 28, 1987

North Dakota St. vs. Longwood

Dec.7,1990

Mississippi-Women vs. West Ga

Nov. 21, 1995

Saint Rose vs. Queens (NY)

Dec. 28,1993

Indiana (PA) vs. Saint Vincent
Indianapolis vs. IUPUI

Nov. 18, 1983
Nov. 26, 1991

Henderson St. vs. American (PR.)

Nov. 30, 2001

ASSISTS (since 1989)

Ast.

Team vs. Opponent
Lynn vs. Virgin Islands

Date
Nov. 29, 1996

Abilene Christian vs. Texas Woman's

Jan. 5, 2009

North Dakota vs. Mayville St.

Nov. 25, 1997

Dec. 4, 1992

Indiana (PA) vs. Indianapolis

Neb.-Kearney vs. St. Mary (NE)
Bellarmine vs. PR.-Humacao

Nov. 17,2000
Nov. 17, 2000

North Dakota St. vs. Northern Colo.

Feb. 2, 1991

West Tex. A&M vs. National Christian

Nov. 29, 2001

Henderson St. vs. Rhema

Dec. 19,2002

STEALS (since 1993)

Stl.
45
38
35

Team vs. Opponent
Henderson St. vs. Rhema

Date
Dec. 19, 2002

Gannon vs. Hilbert

Feb. 10, 1994

Lynn vs. Virgin Islands

Nov. 29, 1996

Stl. Team vs. Opponent

35  Fayetteville St.vs. Virc]]inia St.
34  Georgia College vs. C|

33 Saint Rose vs. CW. Post

ark Atlanta

33 North Dakota vs. Colorado Mines

32 West Tex. A&M vs. National Christian

32 Indiana (PA) vs. St. Francis (PA)

30  Lynnvs.Virgin Islands

30  Truman vs. Harris-Stowe

30  Shippensburg vs. Georgian Court

29  Southern Ind. vs. St. Francis (IN)
29  Southern Ind. vs. Trine

29  Millersville vs. Cheyney.

Date

Feb. 22,2001
Nov. 13, 1993

Feb. 25, 1995
Nowv. 29, 1996
Nov. 29, 2001
Dec. 11, 1982
Feb. 21,1997

Nov. 18, 1997
Nov. 19, 1999
Dec. 7, 1996
Dec. 29, 1998
Feb. 14, 2001

WON-LOST PERCENTAGE

Team
North Dakota St

Gannon

California (PA)

Clayton St.

Saint Rose

North Dakota

Fla. Gulf Coast

Hampton

West Tex. A&M

Emporia St

Saint Rose

Delta St.

Saginaw Valley
Delta St.

Northern St.
Washburn

Holy Family

Washburn

North Dakota

North Dakota

Columbus St

SCORING OFFENSE

Team
Hampton

Glenville St.

Glenville St.

Clarion

Florida Tech

Jacksonwville St

Augustana (SD)

Norfolk St

St. Joseph's (IN)

Emporia St

Barry.

St. Augustine’s

Pitt.-Johnstown

Shaw

North Dakota

Norfolk St

Edinboro

Augustana (SD)

Emporia St

Emporia St

tNational leader.

SCORING DEFENSE

Team
Southern Conn. St.

St. John Fisher.

Valdosta St.

Fla. Gulf Coast

Fla. Gulf Coast

Delta St.

Fla. Atlantic

Rollins

Saint Rose

Holy Family

Arkansas Tech

Alas. Anchorage

Delta St.

Army

1995
2010
2004
2011
2000

2006
2007
1988
1988
1998

1998
2008
1985
1990
1994

2006
2008
1993
1998
1999

2001

Season

11988
12010
12011
11992

1992

11991

1992
11995
11990
11999

1991
1992
1990
12005
11998

1992
1992
11993
1998
12000

Season

12006
11986
12007
2007
2006

2006
11987
2006
11998
12009

12003
2009
2007

11990

Season Won Lost

0

U N S Y

Pts.
3,357
2,685
3,157
2,730
2,694

2,780
2,774
2,752
2,745
3,014

2,730
2,364
2,627
3,081
2,893

2,890
2,708
2,612
3,061
2,876

Opp.

Pts.
1,456
1,072
1,425
1,615
1,447

1,543
1,226
1,436
1,636
1,553

1,604
1,720
1,575
1,431

Pct.
1.000
974
972
972
971

971
971
971
971
971

971
971
970
970
970

970
970
969
969
969

969

Avg.
98.7
95.9
95.7
94.1
929
92.7
925
91.7
91.5
91.3
91.0
90.9
90.6
90.6
90.4
90.3
90.3
90.1
90.0
89.9

Avg.
44.1
447
46.0
46.1
46.7
46.8
47.2
479
48.1
48.5

48.6
49.1
49.2
49.3



NCAA DIVISION Il WOMEN'S BASKETBALL RECORDS THROUGH 2010-11 19
Opp. Opp. Opp.
Team Season G Pts. Avg. | Team Season FG FGA Pct.
Southern Conn. St. 12004 29 1431 49.3 | Morris Brown 11996 574 1,769 324
West Tex. A&M 11991 32 1,589 49.7 tNational leader.
Southern Conn. St. 2007 36 1,790 49.7
Bloomsburg 1991 28 1398 499 | THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS PER GAME (since 1988)
Valdosta St. 12005 31 1,555 502
Emporia St. t2001 31 1570 506 | Team Season G 3FG Avg.
+National leader Glenville St. 12010 28 394 141
: Clarion 11992 29 38 133
Clarion 11993 30 337 112
SCORING MARGIN Glenville St. 12011 33 369 11.2
Team Season Own Opp. Mar. | Bloomsburg 2011 28 29 106
West Tex. A&M 11991 86.3 497 36.7 | West Liberty 2011 32 329 10.3
Saint Rose 11998 829 48.1 348 | Oakland 1993 28 282  10.1
Hampton 11988 987 651 336 | West Liberty +2007 31 311 100
Fla. Gulf Coast 12007 797 461 336 | Oakland +1995 31 310 100
North Dakota St. 11993 893 585 308 | Clarion +1991 32 317 99
North Dakota 1998 904 61.1 293 | Oakland 11994 28 275 98
Emporia St. 11999 913 622 292 | Northern Colo +2004 27 265 98
qufolk St. 1991 877 586 29.1 West Liberty 2004 31 304 98
Saint Rose....... 12000 821 532 289 | soythwest Baptist 2010 28 273 98
Abilene Christian 11996 894 60.7 28.7 Chadron St. +2009 27 261 97
Emporia St 2000 899 616 283 "
Drury. 12004 842 558 283 gﬂ'i,?c‘;,'f Coas a00r 3> 3T 98
Saginaw VaIIey 11984 83.6 55.5 28.1 South Dakota +2008 35 330 94
D“")}: - 2005 850 569 281 | goith Dakota 12005 30 280 93
North Dakota St 11995 855 576 279
FIU 11986 808 535 273 '}fng‘J’i\g ) 12000 % 2l 83
Saginaw Valley 11985 834 56.2 273 i
Shaw 2005 906 633 273 | tNational leader.
Columbus St. 12001 873 603 270
National leader. T!-IREE-POINT _FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE
(since 1988; minimum 3.0 per game)
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE Team Season G 3FG 3FGA Pct.
Team Season FG FGA Pct. | NYIT 11988 26 111 227 489
West Tex. A&M 11988 1,138 2,173 524 | Neb.-Kearney 12000 30 153 334 458
St. Joseph's (IN) 1988 963 1,841 523 | Navy 1988 25 79 173 457
California (PA) 12004 1,227 2,355 521 Bridgeport 1989 30 98 215 456
Pitt.-Johnstown 1988 936 1,804 51.9 | Alas.Anchorage 1990 27 90 198 455
Cal P0|y Pomona 11983 1,088 2,100 51.8 Drury +2010 35 243 536 453
Valdosta St. 11996 830 1,603 51.8 | Neb.-Kearney 12001 30 148 338 438
St. Joseph's (IN) 11990 1,058 2,052 51.6 | NorthernKy. 2000 34 194 446 435
Delta St. 11987 1,068 2072 515 | IPFW 1990 29 89 207 430
Oakland City 11993 929 1,806 514 | Francis Marion 11999 30 130 303 429
Valdosta St. 1986 853 1,659 514 | pphidelphia U. 11993 29 114 266 429
Pittsburg St. 1990 750 1,462 513 | Portland St. 11994 29 96 224 429
St. John Fisher. 1983 880 1,721 51.1 Tampa 12011 29 231 540 428
St. Joseph's (IN) 1987 850 1,667 51.0 | Emporia St 12008 31 275 643 428
West Tex. A&M 11991 1,095 2,148 51.0 | Indianapolis 12004 32 196 460 426
Arkansas Tech 11998 947 1,858 51.0 Quincy 2011 30 286 673 425
UNC Pembroke 11984 981 1925 510 | Minn.Duluth 1989 32 113 269 420
St. Joseph'’s (IN) 11989 1,030 2,022 509 | Kennesaw St. +1997 32 122 292 418
Oakland..... 1990 1,047 2,057 509 | Bellarmine 1992 28 139 333 417
Lake Superior St. 12003 898 1,764 509 | Philadelphia U. 1992 32 96 230 417
Pitt-Johnstown 1991 931 1831 508 1\ Duluth 1994 31 106 254 417
North Dakota 1990 1,030 2,028 508 )
. tNational leader.
tNational leader.
FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE
FIELD-GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE 0 c
o o Team Season FT FTA Pct.
T s F"g' FE"A' P Stonehill 12009 457 550 83.1
eam eason ct. | Michigan Tech 12010 477 576 828
Rollins........ 12006 527 1,771 298 | Southwestern Okla 12003 393 477 824
Virginia Union 11998 550 1,821 30.2 | North Ala. 2009 409 502 815
?Qlyt Fé:\mlly ngg‘s} 2(733 }'SZS gg-g Southwestern Okla 12004 402 498 80.7
aint Rose ' s | Michigan Tech 2000 489 608 804
Pace 1994 657 2133 308 | juc e 12002 454 565 804
Shaw 2003 682 2211 308 | Finglay 2004 422 526 802
Saint Rose 1994 546 1,765 309 | |ndianapolis 12005 442 552 80.1
West leerty 12002 636 2,035 313 Mars Hill 2004 481 601 80.0
Fort Valley St. 11999 581 1,842 315 ’
Holy Family 12007 563 1,777 317 \%\Jeens (S';lY) nggg 2% g;g ?3’1
Alas. Anchorage 12009 597 1,879 318 | \)c Davis 2004 467 588 794
Pace 1997 680 2135 31.9 | Grang Canyon 2010 454 572 794
Rollins 2004 579 1807 320 | 4 :
Dowling t2011 585 1,823 32.1 | WinonaSt..... 2010 322 406 793
Fla. Gulf Coast 2006 512 1595 321 | o Edwardsville 2008 e 2k 782
St. Paul's 1999 537 1670 322 | pant Martin '
Savannah St +1995 536 1’666 355 Northwest Nazarene 2004 435 550 79.1
Albany St. (GA) +1991 581 1797 323 Northwest Nazarene 2005 400 506 79.1
Fort Valley St. 1998 551 1,699 324 | tNational leader.
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REBOUND MARGIN

Team
Quinnipiac

Northern St.

Elizabeth City St
Norfolk St

Alabama A&M

Alabama A&M

Oakland City

Norfolk St

North Dakota St.

Cal St. Dom. Hills

North Dakota St.

Alabama A&M

Delta St.

Pace

North Dakota St.

Alabama A&M

Delta St.

St. Joseph's (IN)

North Dakota St

Virginia Union

tNational leader.

CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES

Wins Team
51 Washburn

Season Own Opp. Mar.
11982 670 37.1 299
11995 505 315 190
11990 585 406 179

1982 581 402 178
11987 570 393 177

11985 656 486 170
11993 498 330 168
11983 629 46.1 168
1993 544 377 167
1995 522 356 166

11994 540 375 165
11986 620 456 164
1987 476 314 162
11988 519 360 159
1995 508 352 156

1988 557 401 156
1990 481 326 155
1990 488 335 154
11996 500 346 153
1996 60.0 448 152

Dates
Jan. 26, 2005-March 11, 2006

49 North Dakota St.

Feb. 25, 1994-Dec. 15, 1995

42 North Dakota St.

37 Gannon

Jan. 19, 1996-March 8, 1997

34 Saint Rose

Nov. 6, 2009-March 23, 2010
Nov. 5, 1999-March 12, 2000

34 Northern Ky.

Jan. 8, 2000-Jan. 6, 2001

34 North Dakota

Nov. 4, 2005-March 11, 2006

34 Fla. Gulf Coast

Nov. 16, 2006-March 24, 2007

33 Norfolk St.

1990-91

Nov. 16, 2007-March 26, 2008

March 23, 1991-March 21, 1992
Nov. 16, 2007-March 15, 2008

Nov. 26, 2002-March 26, 2003

Nov. 20, 1990-March 1, 1991

33 Delta St.

32 Bentley

32 Holy Family
30 Bentley

29 Bentley

29 Southern Ind

29 Seattle Pacific

Nov. 30, 1996-March 20, 1997
Nov. 16, 2007-March 15, 2008

29 Clayton St

Nov. 12, 2010-March 2, 2011

26 Fla. Southern

Dec. 7, 1994-March 11, 1995

26 CSU Bakersfield

Dec. 18, 2002-March 17, 2003

24 California (PA)

Nov. 15, 2003-Feb. 14, 2004

CONSECUTIVE HOME-COURT VICTORIES

Wins Team
87 Neb.-Kearney

Dates
Jan. 31, 1995-Nov. 24, 2001

85 West Tex. A&M

Jan. 9, 1987-Dec. 6, 1991

64 Glenville St

Jan. 16, 1999-Dec. 1, 2004

Wins Team
A63 Delta St.

Dates
Jan. 27, 2007-present

62 Emporia St.
58 North Dakota St.

Feb. 27, 1997-Jan. 13, 2001
Feb. 25, 1994-March 8, 1997

56 California (PA)

Feb. 24, 2002-Nov. 19, 2004

51 Southeast Mo. St

1984-89

49 Abilene Christian

Jan. 23, 1995-Nov. 28, 1998

46 Fort Lewis
44 Washburn

Feb. 29, 2008-March 1, 2011
Dec. 1, 1990-March 20, 1993

44 Saint Rose

Jan. 4, 1999-Dec. 4, 2001

39 North Dakota

38 Washburn

36 North Dakota St.

36 Arkansas Tech

Feb. 28, 1997-Dec. 11, 1999
Jan. 17, 2004-March 11, 2006
Jan. 25, 1986-March 19, 1988

Feb. 26, 2009-present

Jan. 25, 1985-Jan. 19, 1989
March 1, 1996-March 3, 1998
Feb. 5, 1995-Feb. 28, 1997

35 Pace

33 Southern Ind
32 Bentley

31 Bentley

Dec. 16, 1989-March 1, 1991

AActive streak entering 2011-12 season.

All-Time Most Improved Teams

School (Coach) Year
Grand Canyon (Craig Wiginton) ....
Bridgeport (Mark McCaleb.........
Christian Bros. (Todd Schaefer)..
LeMoyne-Owen (Eddie Cook)....
Fort Lewis (Patty Patton Shearer)..

Ouachita Baptist (Garry Crowder)
Armstrong (Roger Hodge)...........
North Dakota (Gene Roebuck) ..
Cal St. L.A. (Marcia Murota).....
Presbyterian (Jessica Vanco)..

Kentucky St. (Michelle Clark-Heard).
Francis Marion (Heather Macy)
Miles (Phillip Wallace)
Lock Haven (Valerie Curtis)
Nova Southeastern (Marilyn Rule)....

Midwestern St. (Shannon Burks).........
Shaw (Jacques Curtis)
Clayton St. (Dennis Cox)

Grand Valley St. (Dawn Plitzuweit)
Georgia College (John Carrick)

Carson-Newman (Dean Walsh)
Elizabeth City St. (Alico Dunk)........
Northwest Mo. St. (Gene Steinmeyer,

).

$Games
W-L Pvs. Improved
234 4-22 18%
22-9 3-24 17
23-7 5-22 16%2
18-11 1-25 15%
17-8 2-24 15%

239 5-22 15%
27-4 11-18 15
22-6 7-20 14
20-8 5-22 14
21-7 7-21 14

19-9 5-23 14
219 6-22 14
17-11 3-25 14
17-9 4-23 13%
24-7 9-19 132

23-7 8-18 13
31-3 15-13 13
25-7 10-18 13
28-6 11-15 13
28-6 13-16 12

25-8 10-18 12%
19-10 6-22 122
29-5 14-15 122

$ To determine games improved, add the difference in victories between the two seasons to the

difference in losses, then divide by two. Includes postseason.
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Annual Team Champions

Won-Lost Percentage

Season Team Won Lost Pct.
1982 Springfield 23 3 .885
1983 Virginia Union 27 2 931
1984 Saginaw Valley 30 1 968
1985 Saginaw Valley 32 1 970
1986 FIU 26 2 929
1987 Albany St. (GA) 28 1 966
1988 Hampton 33 1 971
West Tex. AGM 33 1 971
1989 Bloomsburg 28 2 933
1990 Delta St. 32 1 970
1991 Fort Hays St. 34 2 944
1992 Bentley. 31 2 939
1993 Washburn 31 1 969
1994 Northern St. 32 1 970
1995 North Dakota St 32 0  *1.000
1996 Norfolk St 28 1 966
1997 Saint Rose 29 1 967
1998 Emporia St. 33 1 971
Saint Rose 33 1 971
1999 North Dakota 31 1 969
2000 Saint Rose 34 1 971
2001 Columbus St. 31 1 969
2002 Adelphi 28 3 903
2003 Seattle Pacific 29 1 967
2004 California (PA) 35 1 972
2005 North Dakota St 26 1 963
2006 North Dakota 34 1 971
2007 Fla. Gulf Coast 34 1 971
2008 Delta St. 33 1 971
2009 Minn. St. Mankato 32 2 941
2010 Gannon 37 1 974
2011 Clayton St. 35 1 972
*Record.
Scoring Offense
Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1982 Charleston (WV) 34 277 2,767 814
1983 Valdosta St. 31 2744 2610 84.2
1984 Dayton 31 2744 2597 83.8
1985 Hampton 34 304 3,021 88.9
1986 Delta St. 31 283 2,765 89.2
1987 Morningside 30 20-10 2,626 87.5
1988 Hampton 34 331 *3357 *08.7
1989 St. Augustine’s 27 189 2,297 85.1
1990 St. Joseph's (IN) 30 282 2745 91.5
1991 Jacksonwville St. 30 264 2,780 92.7
1992 Clarion 29 254 2,730 94.1
1993 Augustana (SD) 29 245 2612 90.1
1994 Augustana (SD) 29 236 2543 87.7
1995 Norfolk St. 30 255 2,752 91.7
1996 Abilene Christian 33 312 2,950 894
1997 Southern Ind. 32 302 2844 88.9
1998 North Dakota 32 311 2,893 90.4
1999 Emporia St. 33 303 3,014 91.3
2000 Emporia St. 32 284 2876 89.9
2001 Columbus St. 32 311 2,792 873
2002 North Dakota 29 245 2,389 824
2003 South Dakota St. 35 323 2999 85.7
2004 Anderson (SC) 32 257 2,719 85.0
2005 Shaw 34 322 3,081 90.6
2006 Anderson (SC) 32 275 2672 83.5
2007 Pfeiffer 31 265 2,573 83.0
2008 Francis Marion 30 219 2,680 89.3
2009 Francis Marion 32 27-5 2818 88.1
2010 Glenville St. 28 18-10 2,685 95.9
2011 Glenville St. 33 2310 3,157 95.7
*Record.

Scoring Defense

Opp.
Season Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1982 St. John Fisher. 24 204 1,262 526
1983 IPFW 21 17-4 1,135 54.0
1984 Saginaw Valley. 31 301 1,720 55.5
1985 Chapman 29 254 1,49 51.6
1986 St. John Fisher. 24 213 1,072 447
1987 Fla. Atlantic 26 215 1,226 47.2
1988 West Tex. AGM 34 3341 1,818 535
1989 UC Davis 26 20-6 1,399 53.8
1990 Army 29 19-10 1431 49.3
1991 West Tex. A&GM 32 302 1,589 49.7
1992 Oakland City 25 178 1,337 53.5
1993 Minn. Duluth 30 228 1,701 56.7
1994 Pace 31 2744 1,669 53.8
1995 UC Davis 29 254 1,606 55.4
1996 UC Davis 29 254 1,537 53.0
1997 Bowie St. 31 29-2 1,635 52.7
1998 Saint Rose 34 3341 1,636 48.1
1999 Bowie St. 29 254 1,527 52.7
2000 Saint Rose 35 341 1,861 53.2
2001 Emporia St. 31 29-2 1,570 50.6
2002 Arkansas Tech 31 25-6 1,658 53.5
2003 Arkansas Tech 33 294 1,604 48.6
2004 SOULhern CONN. St. .vvvvmmmeemesensnsssssssssssssseens 29 19-10 1,431 493
2005 Valdosta St. 31 24-7 1,555 50.2
2006 Southern Conn. St. 33 294 1456 *44.1
2007 Valdosta St 31 24-7 1,425 46.0
2008 Holy Family 33 321 1673 50.7
2009 Holy Family 32 266 1,553 48.5
2010 Holy Family 33 303 1,698 51.5
2011 Cal St. MONtErey Bay ......uccmmmeseecssssssecsssses 31 2744 1,587 51.2
*Record.
Scoring Margin
Season Team Own Opp. Mar.
1982 Pitt.-Johnstown 76.7 56.0 20.7
1983 FIU 83.6 60.2 234
1984 Saginaw Valley. 83.6 555 281
1985 Saginaw Valley. 834 56.2 273
1986 FIU 80.8 53.5 273
1987 Delta St. 83.0 58.5 245
1988 Hampton *98.7 65.1 336
1989 Central Mo. 81.1 59.9 21.2
1990 Delta St. 85.6 59.6 26.0
1991 West Tex. A&M 86.3 49.7  *36.7
1992 Norfolk St. 90.3 66.2 241
1993 North Dakota St. 89.3 58.5 30.8
1994 Pace 764 53.8 225
1995 North Dakota St. 85.5 576 279
1996 Abilene Christian 89.4 60.7 28.7
1997 Saint Rose 80.8 544 264
1998 Saint Rose 82.9 48.1 348
1999 Emporia St. 913 62.2 29.2
2000 Saint Rose 82.1 53.2 289
2001 Columbus St. 87.3 60.3 27.0
2002 West Liberty 74.0 56.0 18.0
2003 South Dakota St. 85.7 62.6 23.1
2004 Drury 84.2 55.8 284
2005 Drury 85.0 56.9 28.1
2006 Fla. Gulf Coast 727 46.7 26.1
2007 Fla. Gulf Coast 79.7 46.1 336
2008 Fort Lewis 75.8 55.8 20.0
2009 California (PA) 774 56.1 213
2010 Fort Lewis 76.7 55.8 209
2011 Clayton St. 79.8 574 224
*Record.
Field-Goal Percentage

Season Team FG FGA Pct.
1982 Cal Poly Pomona 1,194 2,382 50.1
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Season Team

1983 Cal Poly Pomona
1984 UNC Pembroke

1985 Mercer

1986 Valdosta St.

1987 Delta St.

1988 West Tex. AGQM

1989 St. Joseph's (IN)

1990 St. Joseph's (IN)
1991 West Tex. AGQM

1992 Portland St.

1993 Oakland City

1994 Washburn

1995 West Tex. A&GM

1996 Valdosta St.

1997 SIU Edwardsville
1998 Arkansas Tech

1999 Saint Rose

2000 Delta St.

2001 Northern Ky.

2002 Assumption

2003 Lake Superior St

2004 California (PA)

2005 Bellarmine

2006 Ashland

2007 Ashland

2008 Fort Lewis

2009 Hillsdale

2010 Drury

2011 Arkansas Tech

*Record.

FG FGA
1,088 2,100
981 1,925
1,129 2,305
853 1,659
1,068 2,072
1,138 2,173
1,030 2,022
1,058 2,052
1,095 2,148
1,119 2224
929 1,806
862 1,708
902 1,779
830 1,603
718 1,438
947 1,858
993 2,026
946 1,882
834 1,695
683 1,426
898 1,764
1227 2355
830 1,724
892 1,867
764 1,580
829 1,665
892 1,873
976 1,989
964 1,908

Pct.

51.8
51.0
49.0
514

51.5
*524
50.9
516
51.0

503
514
50.5
50.7
518
49.9
51.0
49.0
50.3
49.2
47.9
50.9
52.1
48.1
47.8
484
49.8
47.6
49.1
50.5

Field-Goal Percentage Defense

Season Team
1982 St. John Fisher.

1983 Dist. Columbia

1984 Virginia Union

1985 New Haven

1986 Concordia (NY)

1987 Virginia St.

1988 Fort Valley St.

1989 California (PA)

1990 Virginia St.

1991 Albany St. (GA)

1992 Oakland City

1993 Pace

1994 Pace

1995 Savannah St.

1996 Morris Brown

1997 Pace

1998 Virginia Union

1999 Fort Valley St.

2000 Colorado Mesa

2001 Emporia St.

2002 West Liberty.
2003 Shaw

2004 Holy Family

2005 American Int'l

2006 Rollins

2007 Holy Family
2008 Rollins

2009 Alas. Anchorage

2010 Tampa

2011 Dowling

*Record.

Opp.  Opp.
FG FGA
516 1,526
575 1,708
593 1,683
668 2,004
470 1,313
669 1,858
621 1,773
675 1,878
674 1,977
581 1,797
515 1,555
659 1,962
657 2133
536 1,666
574 1,769
680 2,135
550 1,821
581 1,842
574 1,738
559 1,649
636 2,035
682 2,211
579 1,895
581 1,759
527 1,771
563 1,777
554 1,695
507 1,879
563 1,722
585 1823

Pct.
338
337
35.2
333
35.8
36.0
35.0
359
34.1
323

33.1
33.6
30.8
32.2
324

319
30.2
315
330
339

31.3
30.8
30.6
330
*29.8
31.7
327
318
32.7
321

Three-Point Field Goals Per Game

Season Team
1988 Keene St.

1989 Keene St.

1990 Fort Valley St.

1991 Clarion
1992 Clarion
1993 Clarion

1994 Oakland

1995 Oakland

1996 Oakland

1997 Augustana (SD)

G 3FG
29 239
31 204
29 184
32 317
29 386
30 337
28 275
31 310
29 266
28 238

Season Team

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011

*Record.

North Dakota

N.M. Highlands
IPFW

West Liberty

West Liberty

South Dakota

Northern Colo.

South Dakota

West Liberty
West Liberty.

South Dakota

Chadron St.

Glenville St.

Glenville St.

3FG

260
225
251
250
279

288
265
280
285
31

330
261
*394

369

Three-Point Field-Goal Percentage

Season Team

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008
2009
2010
2011

*Record. ¢Record for minimum 100 made.

NYIT

Augustana (SD)
North Dakota

Alas. Anchorage

Indianapolis

Philadelphia U.

Portland St.

Bemidiji St.
Tarleton St.

Kennesaw St

Bridgeport

Francis Marion

Neb.-Kearney

Neb.-Kearney
Northern Mich

Pfeiffer

Indianapolis

South Dakota

Regis (CO)
West Tex. AGM

Emporia St.

Michigan Tech

Drury

Tampa

G
26
28
31
28
28

29
29
27
26
32

26
30
30
30
29

29
32
30
32
33

3FG

231

3FGA Pct.
227 €489
156 46.2
135 *54.1
197 421
182 423
266 429
224 429
397 413
260 404
292 418
260 412
303 429
334 458
338 438
551 399
325 415
460 426
715 39.2
719 394
416 397
643 428
631 415
536 453
540 428

Free-Throw Percentage

Season Team

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

*Record.

Cal Poly Pomona
Minn. Duluth

Ky. Wesleyan
Niagara

Southern N.H.

IPFW

Mo.-St. Louis

IPFW

Lake Superior St.
Augustana (SD)

Pitt.-Johnstown

Augustana (SD)

Philadelphia U.

St. Anselm

IPFW

Philadelphia U.

Washburn

Alas. Fairbanks

Northern Mich.

Georgia College
Hillsdale

Southwestern Okla
Southwestern Okla

Indianapolis

Harding
Wayne St. (NE)

Winona St.

Stonehill

Michigan Tech

Ashland

FT
451
441
378
323
466

396
361
463
448
418

491
567
507
455
604

555
409
397
514
539

454
303
402
442
488

490
460
457
477
400

FTA
580
601
498
432
611

525
483
605
598
557

633
722
648
595
787

705
521
512
658
694

565
477
498
552
622

624
579
550
576
508

Pct.
77.8
734
759
74.8
76.3

754
74.7
76.5
74.9
750

776
785
78.2
76.5
76.7

787
785
77.5
78.1
77.7

80.4
824
80.7
80.1
785

785
794
*83.1
82.8
78.7
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Rebound Margin 2011 Most-Improved Teams
Season Team Own Opp. Mar. 2009-10 2010-11 $Games
1982 Quinnipiac *67.0 37.1 *299 | School Record Record Imp. Head Coach
1983 Norfolk St. 62.9 46.1 16.8 | Northwest Mo. St.... 29-5 12 Gene Steinmeyer
1984 Quinnipiac 51.5 41.0 10.5 | Mars Hill... 5-22 17-10 12 Jennifer Nance
1985 Alabama A&M 65.6 48.6 17.0 7-20 19-8 12 Jaime Green
1986 Alabama A&M 62.0 45.6 16.4 L17-12 30-3 11 Tanya Haave
1987 Alabama A&M 57.0 393 17.7 4-24 14-13 10%2 David Wadlington
1988 Pace 519 36.0 159 | S.C Aiken.... .15-13 27-6 9% Michael Brandt
1989 Fort Valley St. 54.6 417 129 | Southwestern Okla. 3-24 12-14 9% Kelsi Bond
1990 Elizabeth City St. 58.5 40.6 17.9 | West Ala... 9-19 18-9 9% Craig Roden
1991 Fla. Atlantic. 51.9 383 13.7 | Edinboro.. .16-12 26-4 9 Stan Swank
1992 West Ga. 46.2 314 14.8 USciences 21-6 9 Paul Stadelberger
1993 Oakland City 49.8 33.0 16.8 | Clayton St 35-1 8% Dennis Cox
1994 North Dakota St. 54.0 375 16.5 | Colorado Mesa.... 17-10 8% Roger Walters
1995 Northern St. 50.5 315 19.0 | Tiffin 15-12 8 Pam Oswald
1996 North Dakota St. 50.0 346 153 | Augusta St... 8-18 7% Nate Teymer
1997 North Dakota St. 483 349 134 | Bentley 285 s Barbara Stevens
1998 Saint Rose 456 321 136 | Bloomfield 19-9 72 Jerry Wimberly
1999 Colorado Mesa 46.2 326 13.5 | CalSt.San Bdino 21-8 7 Kevin Becker
2000 Gardner-Webb 46.9 356 11.3 | Florida Tech.... 24-9 72 John Reynolds Jr.
2001 Minn. St. Moorhead 44.8 330 117 | Grand Canyon 29-3 7% Trent May
2002 California (PA) 455 315 141 | AlbanySt.(GA) 17-12 7 Robert Skinner
2003 California (PA) 446 30.6 14.0 | American Int'l...... 19-10 7 Kristen Patterson
2004 Holy Family 439 319 120 | Cal St. Monterey Bay.. 27-4 7 Renee Jimenez
2005 Minn. St. Moorhead 41.2 30.1 11.1 | Livingstone.......... 16-10 7 Angelyne Brown
2006 North Dakota 43.1 30.7 123 | Mo. Western St.... 14-13 7 Lynn Plett
2007 North Dakota 43.6 317 11.9 | $To determine games improved, add the difference in victories between the two seasons to the
2008 North Dakota 442 30.7 134 | difference in losses, then divide by two. Includes postseason.
2009 California (PA) 432 315 1.7
2010 Adams St. 448 29.8 15.0
2011 Adams St. 42.7 30.8 12.0

*Record.
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Statistical Trends History since 2001-02

(averages and percentages are for one team, per game)

3FG 3FG 3FG
Made Att.

Season
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11

ATeams Games Made

231
264
259
262
265

261
265
273
271
*276

Avg. No.

27.73
28.28
28.37
*28.71
28.67

28.61
28.64
*28.71
28.37
2792

FG

FG
Att.

*24.36 *59.86

2417
24.07
23.77
23.71

2348
2377
23.90
2352
2330

59.58
59.23
59.22
58.91

5841
58.80
59.15
58.86
58.70

*All-time high. ADoes not include provisional teams.

FG
Pct.
*40.69
40.58
40.64
40.14
40.25

40.2
40.42
40.41
39.95
39.70

4.59
475
4.85
4.86
494

5.14
5.18
5.35
*5.45
532

14.55
15.04
15.23
1541
15.59

16.11
16.21

Pct.
31.52
31.58
31.84
31.56
31.72

31.90
31.96

16.56 *32.34

*17.03
16.82

31.98
31.63

All-Time Winningest Teams

FT
Made
*14.43
14.13
13.92
13.86
13.82

13.69
13.67
13.70
13.67
13.54

FT
Att.
*21.09
2047
20.10
20.13
20.24

19.86
19.79

FT
Pct.
68.44
69.06
69.28
68.88
68.27

68.97
69.05

19.70 *69.51

19.70
19.65

69.39
68.93

Fouls
*18.44
18.17
18.12
17.80
18.01

17.72
17.73
17.64
17.50
17.41

Pts.
*67.73
67.23
66.92
66.27
66.18

65.80
66.39
66.86
66.15
65.46

Reb.
*39.59
38.93
38.66
38.95
38.80

3840
38.49
3853
38.63
38.68

Ast.
*14.15
14.04
14.13
13.85
13.84

13.57
13.79
13.73
13.40
13.19

Blk.
2.75
2.76
2.80
2.88
2.85
2.74
2.83
2.88
2.95
*3.01

St.
*9.87
9.76
9.77
9.76
9.34
9.24
9.10
8.95
9.02
8.99

TO
19.26
19.19

*19.27
19.08
18.81

18.84
18.85
18.66
18.65
18.57

Records based on information in statistics database. Active Division Il teams and reclassifying teams with a minimum of 10 years in Division Il are eligible.
Includes records as a senior college only. Postseason games are included. The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases,
the numerical order is correct.

By Percentage

[N N S
OQWOVWONO AWN= OOVONO LTDhWN =

NNN
wN =

NN
(SR

. Drury
. Arkansas Tech
. Delta St
. Bentley
. West Tex. A&M

. Pitt.-Johnstown
. Rollins
. Cal Poly Pomona
. Northern St
. FortValley St.

. Western Wash
. #North Dakota
. Northern Ky.
. Stonehill
. Wingate

. Seattle Pacific
. Central Mo.
. Washburn
. Neb.-Kearney
. Pace

. Francis Marion
. Belmont Abbey
. Fla. Southern
. Emporia St.
. Bellarmine

School

#Reclassifying to Division I.

Won Lost Pct.
280 67 .807
849 222 793
802 212 .791
870 231 .790
714 194 .786
745 236 .759
553 183 .751
840 288 .745
736 255 743
646 233 735
445 169 .725
783 298 724
788 300 .724
783 304 .720
668 261 .719
592 245 707
805 341 702
771 343 692
462 207 .691
594 280 .680
768 364 .678
586 278 .678
568 270 .678
719 343 677
634 305 .675

Won
870
849
840
805
802

788
783
783
771
768

745
736
719
714
668

649
647
646
641
639

637
634
611
598
595

Lost
231
222
288
341
212

300
298
304
343
364

236
255
343
194
261

374
444
233
366
410

309
305
385
455
432

Pct.
.790
793
745
.702
791

724
724
720
692
678

.759
743
677
.786
719

634
.593
735
637
609

673
675
613
.568
579

By Victories

School Yrs.
1. Bentley 37
2. Arkansas Tech 34
3. Cal Poly Pomona 37
4, Central Mo. 41
5. Delta St 32
6. Northern Ky. 37
7. #North Dakota 37

Stonehill 40
9. Washburn 42
10. Francis Marion 38
11. Pitt.-Johnstown 36
12. Northern St 34
13. Emporia St. 37
14, West Tex. AGQM 30
15. Wingate 31
16. Abilene Christian 35
17. Concordia-St. Paul 43
18. Fort Valley St. 30
19. Mont. St. Billings 38
20. Edinboro 44
21. Philadelphia U. 33
22. Bellarmine 33
23. Franklin Pierce 37
24. #South Dakota 40
25. Tuskegee 36
#Reclassifying to Division I.
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School Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
Won-Lost Records Dixie St 5 8 45 664
Dominican (CA) 4 39 72 351
(Alphabetical listing; no minimum seasons of competition; Dominican (NY) 9 145 116 .55
records based on information in statistics database.) Dowling 24 288 378 432
School ¥rs. Won Lost Pet. | o 0 8 292 508
ﬁg”enesghfisﬁan gg ggg gég ggg East Stroudsburg 35 413 483 461
Adelphi % 433 414 211 | EasternNM. 31 401 421 488
Ala-Huntsville 26 252 423 373 | Ecked 28 279 473 371
Alas. Anchorage 32 526 389 575 Edinboro.... 44 639 410 609
Alas. Fairbanks 29 311 468 399 E','ﬁagﬁtahsg'ty . ﬁ? ;‘118 g?é g?;
Albany St. (GA) 30 471 361 566 P :
Alderson-Broaddus 18 184 310 372 Erskine 20 201 340 372
American Int' 28 422 370 533 | FairmontSt 18 314 202 .609
Anderson (SC) 16 276 195 .586 Ea jetteville St %; ?gg 3‘2“5‘ gg;
eliclan .
Angelo St. 29 439 372 541 | Ferris St. 30 406 405 501
Ark.-Fort Smith 2 33 19 635 indl
Ark.-Monticello 14 176 203 464 | Findlay 19 333 209 614
Arkansas Tech 34 849 222 793 | Flagler 4 32 79 288
Armstrong 34 440 456 491 #Fla. Gulf Coast 9 232 46 835
Ashland 35 518 403 562 FIa. Sdouthe;n 30 568 270 .678
E Florida Tec 24 442 244 644
Assumption 38 485 484 501
Augusta St 30 443 381 538 | FortHaysSt 25 442 270 621
Augustana (SD) 30 541 320 628 | Fortlewis 2 312 2% 513
Barry 23 316 320 497 Fort Valley St 30 646 233 735
: Francis Marion 38 768 364 .678
Ezlflt;%ine %g ggg %; g%} Franklin Pierce 37 611 385 613
Belmont Abbey 31 586 278 678 | Gannon 37570 395 591
Bemldjl St 29 333 458 421 Georgla CoIIege 29 512 320 615
Benedict i 1 169 132 :561 Ga. Southwestern 12 187 167 528
Georgian Court 9 62 180 .256
EF”“%’_ i ?17 ?;(6) %g; -ggg Glenville St. 17 341 173 663
B|88ms'§um 35 522 353 597 Goldey-Beacom 11123 181 405
Bluefield St. 23 254 389 395 | GrandCanyon 2 251 350 418
Bowie St 29 387 390 498 Grand VaIIey St. 30 502 336 .599
Brevard . 6 7 102 414 | Harding | 14 203 183 .526
E Hawaii Hilo 5 48 76 387
i t . - .
Bridgeport. 22 498 A 39 | Hawaii Pacific 5 60 73 451
#Bryant 29 433 381 ‘532 Henderson St. 40 494 492  501&
C.W. Post 23 309 332 '482 Hillsdale 26 371 338 523
Caldwel 1 l6s 124 s3q | HolyFamiy 16 461 69 870
Caldwe Bies noles 18 334 | Humboldtst 30 340 455 428
Cal Poly Pomona 37 840 288 .745 | ll-Springfield 2. 1 42208
Cal St. Chico 19 357 182 662 | Incarnate Word 20 312 257 548
Cal St. Dom. Hills 30 384 421 477 :ﬂg:gﬂgéi/ﬁ‘s §g ‘5‘?2 g?g -2?575
Egl g% EaAst Bay gi ggf ;}gg -gég Johnson C. Smith 30 488 354 580
Cal St. Monterey Bay 10 94 173 352 Kentucl|<y St 26 277 429 392
Cal St. San B'dino 27 414 314 569 | KyWesleyan 28 291 429 404
Cal St. Stanislaus 30 417 390 517 Qﬂgtgv’;‘% 217 3:3‘7‘ 3;2 ggg
Ea“fomia (PA) 2 339 25 6 | LakeErie 16 100 285 260
oo N % 555 318 asa | LakeSuperior St 30 505 308 .621
Catawba 24 406 255 614 | Lander 20 284 287 497
Central Mo 41 805 341 702 tg”ﬁo - gi ;gg ﬂg '3;2%
Central Okla 31 457 421 521 Lees.,v)‘lcRap 17 189 282 '401
Central St. (OH) 7 87 90 492 ’
Central Wash. 16 221 201 524 | LeMoyne-Owen 27292 415 A13
Chadron St. 21 232 33 408 | LenoirRhyne 22 274 317 464
Chaminade 5.8 Tl6 065 | e o T 36 3%
Charleston (WV) 18 349 178 662 Lincoln (MO) 30 225 547 :291
Chestnut Hill 12 135 173 438 .
Cheyney 40 471 565 455 L!ncoln (PA) : 27 204 416 329
Chowan 16 185 208 471 Lincoln Memorial 29 506 313 618
Christian Bros 14 157 221 415 | Livingstone 25 244 410 373
Claflin 4 47 56 456 Lock Haven 30 358 429 455
. Lynn 18 258 243 515
Clarion 25 328 345 487 )
Clark Atlanta 28 357 404 469 Ma”Sf"?I'Id 26 19 479 290
Clayton St. 14 260 160 619 | MarsHi 24 356 307 537
Coker 20 176 360 .328 | Mary.. 8 151 81 651
UC-Colo. Springs 2 24 363 382 | Maddonel 20 36 a3 58
Colo. Christian 20 197 570 257 ) ’
Colorado Mesa 23 382 263 592 | Mercy 30 2% 509 368
Colorado Mines 29 255 507 335 | Mercyhurst 31 320 466 407
Colorado St.-Puebio 37 465 506 .479 mgg'c?"st'fk %; ig‘z‘ ‘3‘3‘9‘ '15%;
Eg'#crggus St %ﬁ ;gg %;‘31 gg Michigan Tech 30 566 305 .650
Concordia (NY) 27 177 507 :259 Midwestern St. 16 215 223 491
Concordia-St. Paul 43 647 444 593 Miles...... 22 148 389 276
Converse 8 35 188 .157 Millersville 31 549 290 .654
R ; ! Minn.-Crookston 16 180 247 422
Davis & Elkins 24 177 471 273 Minn. Duluth 30 573 305 653
Delta St. 32 802 212 791 X
Dist. Columbia 25 318 305 510 Minn. St. Mankato 45 591 535 525
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School
Minn. St. Moorhead

Missouri S&T.

Mo.-St. Louis

Mo. Southern St

Mo. Western St.

Molloy

Mont. St. Billings

Montevallo

Mount Olive

Neb.-Kearney

# Neb. Omaha

New Haven

N.M. Highlands

NYIT

Newberry

Newman

North Ala.

UNC Pembroke

#North Dakota

North Ga.

North Greenville

Northeastern St.

Northern Ky.

Northern Mich

Northern St.

Northwest Mo. St.

Northwest Nazarene

Northwood (MI)
Notre Dame de Namur

Nova Southeastern

Nyack

Oakland City

Ohio Dominican

Ohio Valley
Okla. Panhandle

Ouachita Baptist

Pace

Paine

Palm Beach Atl.

Pfeiffer

Philadelphia U.

Pittsburg St.

Pitt.-Johnstown

Post

#Presbyterian

Queens (NY)

Queens (NC)

Quincy.

Regis (CO)

Rockhurst

Rollins

Saginaw Valley

St. Andrews

St. Anselm

St. Augustine’s

St. Cloud St

St. Edward’s

St. Joseph's (IN)
Saint Leo

Saint Martin’s

St. Mary’s (TX)

Saint Michael's

St. Paul’s

Saint Rose

Yrs.

22
30
31
23

Won

337
362
346
356

549
313
641
196
203

462
406
463
313
162

229

40
428
505
783

630

95
273
788
588

736
535
192
336
105

182
83
305
7
74

134
255
594
380

64

311
637
369
745

74

332
265
271
502
469

141
553
519
177
471

432
584
433
403
227

194
340
426
166
426

Lost

285
433
509
286

299
409
366
290
272

207
417
388
411
396

346

389
438
298

453

186
300
347

255

140
488
227

177
169
228

176

243
187
280

153

405
309
268
236
170

296
491
311
427
346

268
183
384

369

350
430
386
381
503

215
218
471
485
216

Pct.

.542
455
405
.555

647
434
637

403
427

691
493

432
.290

398
377
524
.536
724

.582
.537
.595
724
629

743
.548
578
408
316

.507
329
572
269
296

355
577
680
461
295

434
673
579
759
303

529
351
466
.540
575

.345
751
.575
.283
.561

.552
576
.529
514
311

474
609
A75
255
664

School
St. Thomas Aquinas.

Salem Int'l

San Fran. St.

USciences

#Seattle

Seattle Pacific

Seton Hill

Shaw

Shepherd

Shippensburg
Slippery Rock

Sonoma St.

S.C. Aiken

#South Dakota

Southeastern Okla

Southern Ark

Southern Conn. St.

#SIU Edwardsville

Southern Ind.

Southern N.H.

Southwest Baptist.

Southwest Minn. St.

Southwestern Okla

Stillman

Stonehill

Tampa
Tarleton St.

Tex. A&M-Commerce
Tex. A&M Int'l

Tex. A&M-Kingsville

Tex. Permian Basin

Texas Woman'’s

Tiffin

Truman

Tusculum

Tuskegee

Upper lowa

Urbana

Valdosta St.

Virginia St
Virginia Union

Washburn

Washington Adventist
Wayne St. (MI)

Wayne St. (NE)

West Ala.

West Chester

West Fla.

West Ga.

West Liberty

West Tex. A&M

West Va. Wesleyan

West Virginia St.

Western N.M

Western Ore.

Western St.

Western Wash.

Wheeling Jesuit

Wilmington (DE)
Wingate

Winona St.

Winston-Salem

Wis.-Parkside

Yrs.

#Reclassifying to Dlvision I. $includes two ties. &Includes three ties.

Won

491
163
423
170
431

592

87
492
312
47

374
294
393
598
504

148
525
477
427
125

343
553
175
174
783

503
229
269

33
370

46
302
146
283
193

Lost

262
333
548
113
399

245

52
292
269
282

415
328
325
455
326

272
415
414
347
311

300
487
201
278
304

347
232
438

77
452

67
447
210
466
180

432
431

17
306
342

388
343
333
542
281

419
385
212
348
206

194
239
273
277
217

489
169
227
159
261

436
433
440

Pct.

652
329
436
601
519

.707
626

628
537
.597

474
473
.547
.568
607

352
.559
.535
.552
287

.533
.532%
A65
.385
720

.592
497
.380
.300
450

407
403
410
378
517

.579
314
393
627
.552

.501
692
098
450
.565

541
.555
544
538
672

.786
.540
.388
362
334

364
725
.604
.369
719

A48
443
439



NCAA DIVISION Il WOMEN'S BASKETBALL RECORDS THROUGH 2010-11 27

Years of Division Il Classification

1991-present | Lynn
1983, 91-present | Mansfield.
.. 1982-present Mars Hill ..

1982-84, ArY ceovsenne
91-present MaryV|IIe (MO)

... 1995-present | St.Joseph's (IN).
1982-present | Saint Leo.....
1992-present | Saint Martin’s..

St. Mary's (TX)...
Saint Michael's

1982-present
. 1982-present
1999-present

1999-present
. 1982-present

(Years listed refer to the correspond- | Colo. Christian
ing championship season. For ex- | Colorado Mesa.
ample, the 1981-82 season is listed Colorado Mines.....
as 1982.) Colorado St.-Pueblo.

Columbus St. ..1990-present | Mass.-Lowell <t Paul's 1982-present
. Concord......... 1994-present | Mercy...... e g i
Active Members __JE Il s R e e ok
Concordia-St. Pau ..2000-present | Merrimack... . S AGUINAS........
i isti 1982-present | Davis & Elkins . 1983-present | Metro St...... §a|ean |m|St ngpreseni
..1986-present | Michigan Tech. an rran. ot - -presen

1983, 91-present | Delta St. ........

,,,,, 1982-present | Dist. Columbia.. ..1982-present | Midwestern St.
1987-present | Dixie St... ~2009-present | il
1982-present | Dominican (CA).....vcommveessssssssserss 2012 | willersville ...
1982-present | Dominican (NY) ..2003-present | Minn.-Crookston

1982-present | Dowling. ..1988-present | Minn. Duluth........
1995-present | Drury....... ..2000-present | Minn. St. Mankato...

.2004-present
.2002-present
. 1982-present

.2009-present
. 1982-present
.1991-present

1986-87, 98- -present | USciences..

... 1989-present I
1982-present Seattle Pacific.

2003-present | Seton Hill ...
1982-present | Shaw....
... 1982-present | Shepherd...

Alas. Anchorage.

Alas. Fairbanks....
Albany St. (GA) ...
Alderson-Broaddus

American Int'l.. 1982-present | East Central.... . 1999-present | Minn. St. Moorhead 1082-83, | Shippensburg .1982-present
American (PR.) 1996-present | East Stroudsburg.. ..1982-present N 5t MOOMEAT v aﬁ—present’ Slippery Rock. .1982-present
Anderson (SC). 2000-present | Eastern N.M. . . 1986-present | Missouri S&T ... 1982-present | Sonoma St. .1984-present
Angelo St. ........ 1982-present | Eckerd... ..1982-present | Mo.-St. Louis..... 1982-present | 5 Aiken 1991-present

.............. 2012 | Edinboro....
1998-present | Elizabeth City St. ..
Arkansas Tech 1998-present | Emporia St. ...........

Armstrong... ..1986, 88-present | Erskine.
P11 Tc BN 1982-present | Fairmont St. .

PAXEIV] 4T o) o o] o DERR——— 1982-present | Fayetteville St
Augusta St. ...... 1982-84, 92-present | Felician.....
Augustana (SD) ......cccoueeeee. 1982-present | Ferris St. ...

1989-present | Findlay....

Ark.-Fort Smith...
Ark.-Monticello...

..1982-present | Mo. Southern St.
..1982-present | Mo. Western St. .

1991-present | pMollo oy
1991-present | Mont. St. Billings.
..1994-present | Montevallo...

..1983-present | Mount Olive.
..2003-present | Neb.-Kearney...
1982-present | uneb, Omaha...
2001-present

}ggg—preseng #South Dakota ... 1982-present
- 19OPIESENt | o4 theastern Okla .1999-present
.. 1983-present | Southern Ark. ........ .1998-present

1982-present Southern Conn. St. . 1982-present

1998- '
1004 bresent. | #5IU Edwardsville...... 1982-present
. 1982-present

..1989-present | Southernind. ...
. 1982-present

1982 t Southern N.H. ...
-presen Southwest Baptist. 1987-present

1994-present | Flagler .. ..2009-present Southwest Minn. St. .....cecennes 1982-85,

1982-present | Fla. Southern. . 1982-present | NYIT... 1982-92, 00-present 94-present
Belmont Abbey.. 1982-83, 94-present | Florida Tech.... ..1987-present | Newberry ...1991-present | Southwestern OKla. ........ 1999-present
Bemidji St. weevevnerernnrcsine 1982-present | Fort Hays St. .. ..1989-present | Newman .. 2009-present | Stillman ..... .2006-present
Benedict.. 1982-88, 2003-present | Fort Lewis.. ..1982-84,91-present | North Ala. ... 1982-present | Stonehill. .1982-present
BENTIEY .oovvrreerrreseerresisrsssenns 1982-present | FortValley St. ...cvecrvns 1982-present | UNC Pembroke... 1982-present | Tampa... .1982-present
Bloomfield... 2003-present | Francis Marion.. ..1992-present | #North Dakota. 1982-present | Tarleton St 1995-present
Bloomsburg 1982-present | Franklin Pierce.. ..1987-present | North Ga........... 2008-present | Tay Permian Basin '2009—present
Bluefield St. 199%4-present | GannoN........ -1982-present | North Greenville. ) )

2004-present | Tex. A&M-Commerce.......... 1982-present
1999-present | Tex. A&M Int'l..... .2009-present

1982-present | Tex, A&M-Kingsv .1982-present
.. 1982-present

Bowie St.
Brevard ....
Bridgepor

..1991-present | Northeastern St.
..2009-present | Northern Ky. ...
..2003-present | Northern Mich.

1982-present | Georgia College
2009-present | Ga.Southwestern
1982-present | Georgian Court

BYU-Hawaii. 2007-present | Glenville St. ...... .1994-present | Northern St. ... 1982, 94-present | Texas Woman's.. -1983-present
#Bryant... 1982-present | Goldey-Beacom ~2004-present | Nothwest Mo, St. .......... 1982-present ?fﬁn ''''' -2003-present
C.W. Post. 1982-present | Grand Canyon.. .1991-present | Northwest Nazarene..........2002-present TL%[:T:JaISm : ngp:gzgm
UC San Diego.. 2001-present | Grand Valley St. ..1982-present | Northwood (MI).....ccccccce. 1982,83,85-87, Tusk 1982 p N
Cal Poly Pomona 1982-present | Harding...... ..1998-present 93-present | !USKEGEE.... - 1962-presen

Cal St. Chico.... 1982-present | Hawaii Hilo ..2007-present | Notre Dame de Namur.............. 1989-95, | Upper lowa .2006-present
Cal St. Dom. Hi 1982-present | Hawaii Paci ..2007-present 09-present | Urbana.... .2011-present
Cal St. East Bay...wwrereessserersnssss 2012 | Henderson St ..1993-present Valdosta St. .1982-present
Cal St. LA. ... 1982-present | Hillsdale...... 1985-present Virginia St.... .1982-present

- i [rginia St
..2004-present | Oakland City. Virginia Union.... 1982-present
..1982-present | Ohio DOMINICAN c.coveoveereernrecserressenes 2012 | \NashBUM oo 1989-present

2011-present | Ohio Valley..... Washin -

gton Adventist...... 1998-present
1999-present | Okla- Panhandle. Wayne St. (MI).... .1982-present
... 1998-present Wayne St. (NE)..

2008-present | Holy Family
1992-present | Humboldt St.
1990-present | lll-Springfield....

1982-present | Incarnate Word.

Cal St. Monterey Bay..
Cal St. San B'dino....
Cal St. Stanislaus

California (PA) .

Caldwell... 2003-present Ingiana (P,ik).... ..1982-present | Ouachita Baptist. .1989-present
Cameron...... 1989-present | Indianapolis... 1982-present 1982-present | West Ala. .. 1982- t
Carson-Newman 1992-present | Johnson C. Smith. .. 1982-present 1987-present estha presen
Catawba 1992-present | Kentucky St. ... 1982-present 2008-present | West Chester.. 1983-present

..1982-present | West Fla...... .1995-present

Central Mo. ... 1982-present | Ky.Wesleyan.. 1982-present :
Central Okla. ... King (TN).... ..2011-present | Philadelphia U. ... ... 1982-present Wes: E?) : .}gg%_preseni
Central St. (OH)... Kutztown ... ..1982-present | Pittsburg St. .... ..1989-present est Liberty.. . presen

.1987-present
. 1998-present

1982, 86- present West Tex. A&M...
..2003-present | West Virginia St.

09-present | Lake Erie.....
1999-present | Lake Superior St. .

..2010-present | Pitt.-Johnstown...

Central Wash. . .. 1982-present | POSt....cccornneeee

Chadron St. ..... 1991-present 1992-present #Presbyterian... ... 1992-present | West Va. Wesleyan .1994-present
Chaminade ........urmenrns 2007-present ..1994-present | Queens (NY) ... 1988-present | Western N.M... .1995-present
Charleston (WV)..... 1982-83, 94-present ..1984-present | Queens (NC) 1991-present | Western Ore.....ccersnre 2001-present
Chestnut Hill .ecceeeveecrrennee 2009-present .1995-present | Quincy..... 1986-present | Western St.. .1983-86, 91-present
Cheyney.. 1989-present ..1982-present | Regis (CO, 1982-present | \vastern Wash. .o 1999-present

Chowan... 2007-present Lenoir-Rhyne.

Christian Bros. 1999-present | Lewis...

Claflin ... 2009-present | Limest
Clarion...... 1982-present | Lincoln (MO .
1982-present | Lincoln (PA)....

1998-present | | incoln Memorial.
1994-present | Livingstone....
1991-present | Lock Haven....

1999-present Wheeling Jesuit
1982-present | Wilmington (DE) .2003-present
1983-present | \ingate...... .1992-present
1994-present | Winona St. ... 1982-present
1982-present X

1982-present | Winston-Salem.......1982-83, 85-present
1982-present Wis.-Parkside 1982-present

... 1999-present | #Reclassifying to Division I.

..1990-present
..1982-present | Rollins....
..1992-present | Saginaw
..1982-present | St. Andrews..
..2011-present | St.Anselm...
.1991-present St. Augustine's.
..1982-present | St.Cloud St.
1982-present | St.Edward's

.1992-present

Clayton St. ..

Coker ...
UC-Colo. Springs ...
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Former Members

Air Force
Alabama A&M .
Alabama St
Albany (NY)
Ark.-Pine Bluff..

Army 1983-89
Bethune-Cookman. 1

Binghamton.....
Boston College
Buffalo

Butler 1983-84

UC Davis 1982-03
UC Riverside .1982-01

Cal Lutheran .1986-91
Cal Poly...... .1982-94
CSU Bakersfield .2001-10

Cal St. East Bay.....
Cal St. Northridge....
Canisius .........

.1982-98
.1982-90
.1984-86

Central Ark... 1993-10
Central CoNnN. St....eeeeenssssssennnns 1982-86
UCF 1982-84
Central Wash.... 1983-84

Chapman...... .1982-94
Chicago St.... 1982-84
(@oF15 1 @ TN 1986

St. Bonaventure..

Mississippi Col...........
Mississippi-Women.

Sam Houston St..

South Dakota St..

Gardner-Webb...
Georgetown (KY) ..

Green Mountain

Hardin-Simmons

UNC Asheville...
UNC Greensboro.

Texas Wesleyan ...

Northern Colo...

Westminster (PA)....

Randolph-Macon




